
2011-2012
FIND
    TALENT





Film Independent is the non-profit organization that produces the Los Angeles Film 

Festival, a celebration of filmmaking in the movie capitol of the world, and the Spirit 

Awards, the annual awards program recognizing artist-driven films, made with an 

economy of means, by filmmakers who challenge the status quo. 

Film Independent’s mission is to champion the cause of independent film and support 

a community of artists who embody diversity, innovation, and a uniqueness of vision.  

Our seven Artist Development programs are offered free of charge to the selected 

film artists.  They include the Directors Lab, Documentary Lab, Fast Track at the Los 

Angeles Film Festival, Producers Lab, Project:Involve, Screenwriters Lab, and the 

Spirit Awards Grants.  The Artist Development programs are provided free to accepted 

filmmakers, and, upon completion, they become Film Independent Fellows, receiving 

year-round support, including access to Film Independent’s year-round film education 

offerings and the Los Angeles Film Festival.  Our Artist Development programs 

cultivate strong, original voices, helping filmmakers develop new work that advances 

their careers in a nurturing yet challenging creative environment. 

In this guide, you will find information about our newest Fellows – who they are, what 

they’re working on now, and how to contact them. They are an exceptional group of 

talented artists and we encourage you to contact them directly or to call us for more 

information about them or their projects.

To explore the FIND Talent Guide online, please visit 
www.filmindependent.org/findtalentguide 

2011-2012
FINDTALENTGUIDE

1



2

This year, 89 Fellows went through our Artist Development programs or received 

grants at the Spirit Awards and the Los Angeles Film Festival.  We awarded over 

$250,000 in cash and in-kind production support to our Fellows. 

Graduates of our programs continue to create powerful, original works that are visible 

at major festivals throughout the year as well as in theatrical release.

Circumstance Maryam Keshavarz, 
Karin Chien & Melissa Lee
Maryam Keshavarz’ film Circumstance had 
its world premiere at the 2011 Sundance Film 
Festival, where it won the Audience Award and 
was picked up for distribution by Participant 
Productions and Roadside Attractions. 
Written and directed by Maryam, the film was 
produced by two other FIND Fellows Karin 
Chien and Melissa Lee.

FINDTALENT
THE YEAR IN REVIEW

FINDFELLOWS Highlights



3

Pariah Dee Rees & Nekisa Cooper
Pariah, by writer/director Dee Rees and producer Nekisa Cooper, also premiered 
at Sundance in 2011. Based on the short film of the same name, the feature was 
bought by Focus Features, for a 2011 theatrical release.

Natural Selection  
Robbie Pickering
One of the most talked about films of 2011 
was Robbie Pickering’s Natural Selection.  
The film swept SXSW, winning seven awards 
including the Grand Jury Prize, Audience 
Award, Best Screenplay, Best Breakthrough 
Performances and Best Editing.  The film 
was developed in Film Independent’s 
Screenwriters and Directors Labs, was in the 
Fast Track film financing market, and was 
also a finalist for the Netflix FIND Your Voice 
competition.

FINDFELLOWS Highlights



4

On the Ice Cara Marcous
Andrew Okpeaha MacLean’s On the Ice was 
also in the dramatic competition at Sundance, 
and was the P:I screening at the 2011 Los 
Angeles Film Festival. The film has played 
festivals all over the world, and won the 
FIPRESCI prize at the Seattle International 
Festival.  Producer Cara Marcous was in Fast 
Track with the project in 2009.

Marwencol Jeff Malmberg
2011 saw the theatrical release of Jeff 
Malmberg’s documentary film Marwencol. Jeff 
went on to win the Acura Someone to Watch 
Award as well as the Jameson FIND Your 
Audience Award at the 2011 Independent 
Spirit Awards.

FINDFELLOWS Highlights



5

LiTTLEROCK Mike Ott
Also at the Spirit Awards this year, Mike Ott 
won the Acura Someone to Watch Award for 
his film LiTTLEROCK.  Within months he was 
into production on his next feature, Teenage 
Wasteland.

Restrepo Tim Hetherington
Film Independent joins the world in 
mourning the death of photographer and 
filmmaker Tim Hetherington, who was killed 
in Libya on April 20, 2011. After working as 
a renowned conflict photographer for many 
years, Tim gained even more acclaim as a 
filmmaker with his Spirit Award and Oscar 
nominated documentary Restrepo, which 
he co-directed with Sebastian Junger. Tim 
also participated in Film Independent’s Fast 
Track, where he was attached to produce 
Look for the Light, a narrative fiction film 
about a veteran conflict photographer and 
how his work impacted him spiritually, 
emotionally and morally over the course of 
25 years.

FINDFELLOWS

In Memoriam

Highlights



6

Guided by our mission to support a community of filmmakers who embody diversity, 

innovation, and a uniqueness of vision, Film Independent awards over $250,000 in direct 

financial support to filmmakers each year.  These grants and awards help filmmakers 

to advance their current projects and recognize professional accomplishments in 

independent film. 

SPIRIT AWARDS GRANTS 
At the Independent Spirit Awards, Film Independent recognizes exceptional 
emerging film talent with three Filmmaker Grants that carry unrestricted cash prizes 
of $25,000, as well as the Jameson FIND Your Audience Award, which carries a cash 
prize of $50,000.

2011 Acura Someone to Watch Award Mike Ott, LiTTLEROCK
2011 Piaget Producers Award Anish Savjani, Meek’s Cutoff
2011 AVEENO® Truer than Fiction Award Jeff Malmberg, Marwencol
2011 Jameson FIND Your Audience Award Jeff Malmberg, Marwencol

LOS ANGELES FILM FESTIVAL JURY AWARDS
At the Los Angeles Film Festival, Film Independent awarded unrestricted cash 
prizes of $50,000 to the winners of the juried prizes for the best narrative and 
documentary films.  

2010 Jury Award for Best Narrative Feature Pernille Fishcer Christensen, A Family
2010 Jury Award for Best Documentary Feature J. Clay Tweel, Make Believe

ALFRED P. SLOAN GRANTS
Film Independent awards two grants each year that are funded by the Alfred P. Sloan 
Foundation: the Sloan Producers Grant which provides $25,000 in development 
funds to a Producers Lab Fellow developing a narrative film with a scientific, 
mathematical, and/or technological theme; and the Sloan Fast Track Grant, which 
provides $15,000 to one film in the Fast Track program that also fulfills the Sloan 
Foundation’s mission. 

2010 Alfred P. Sloan Producers Grant Nicholas Bruckman, Valley of Saints
2010 Sloan Fast Track Grant Jenny Deller and Kristin Fairweather, Future Weather

LG CINEMA 3D FELLOWSHIP 
The LG Cinema 3D Fellowship provides a $10,000 production grant to an 
outstanding filmmaker who has participated in Project:Involve.

2011 LG Cinema 3D Fellow Aurora Guerrero, Mosquita y Mari

FILMINDEPENDENT
GRANTS & AWARDS



7

Josh Welsh
Director of Artist Development
310.432.1219
jwelsh@filmindependent.org

Francisco Velasquez
Project:Involve Manager
310.432.1280
fvelasquez@filmindependent.org

Jennifer Kushner
Filmmaker Labs Manager
310.432.1275
jkushner@filmindependent.org

Jane Hwang
Artist Development Associate
310.432.1233
jhwang@filmindependent.org

Film Independent
9911 W. Pico Blvd., 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90035
www.filmindependent.org

For more information on our Artist Development programs and  
FIND Fellows, please visit www.filmindependent.org or  
contact Josh Welsh, Director of Artist Development, at  
jwelsh@filmindependent.org.

To explore the FIND Talent Guide online, visit
www.filmindependent.org/findtalentguide

FILMINDEPENDENT
ARTIST DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT



FILMINDEPENDENT
ARTIST DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMS
FILMMAKER LABS
Film Independent’s intensive, hands-on Filmmaker Labs are incubators for the next 
generation of independent filmmakers. Each year, our Directors Lab, Screenwriters Lab, 
Producers Lab, and Documentary Lab help filmmakers hone their skills, develop film 
projects, and meet film professionals who can help advance their careers.

Sponsored By:

FAST TRACK
Fast Track is a film financing market that connects filmmakers with financiers, production 
companies, and other industry professionals. Designed to help filmmakers advance their 
current feature projects, this highly selective program is open to established as well as 
up-and-coming narrative and documentary filmmakers with exceptional projects in the 
financing stage.

Sponsored By:

PROJECT:INVOLVE
Project:Involve is Film Independent’s signature diversity program, dedicated to increasing 
cultural diversity in the film industry by cultivating the careers of under-represented 
filmmakers and film executives. Paired one-on-one with a mentor from the film industry, 
Fellows also attend master workshops and community screenings, create short films, and 
receive career development assistance.

Sponsored By:

GRANTS PROGRAM
Film Independent awards grants each year to assist filmmakers with their current projects, 
as well as to recognize them for past accomplishments. At the Independent Spirit Awards, 
we give out the Acura Someone to Watch Award, the Piaget Producers Award, the Truer 
Than Fiction Award, and the Jameson FIND Your Audience Award.  At the Los Angeles 
Film Festival, we award two Jury Awards – the $50,000 Jury Award for Best Narrative 
Feature, and the $50,000 Jury Award for Best Documentary Feature.

Sponsored By:

8



9

TOPAz ADIzES

topazadizes@mac.com

Director/Writer

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab 
Fast Track

Current Project 
Look for the Light (Narrative Feature)

 

LOGLINE 
A war photographer struggles to find love and purpose as he splits his life between the 
civil world of New York City and the war-torn streets of conflict zones.

BIO  
Topaz Adizes is an internationally award winning writer/director with films that have 
screened at Cannes, Sundance, Cinéma Du Reél, Morelia International, São Paolo 
International, Aspen Shortsfest, SXSW, Transilvania International and many others.
Adizes’ award-winning narrative short films include Boy (Cannes’ Critics Week 2011), 
Laredo, Texas (Sundance 2010), Trece Años (Sundance 2009, Special Jury Mention 
Ashland Independent Film Festival), and City (Winner Best Short Aspen Shorts Film 
Festival 2007). Additionally, his feature documentary, Americana (Cinéma Du Reél 2009), 
which was shot around the world and examines American identity in a global context, has 
screened internationally and domestically to critical acclaim.

Currently, Adizes is developing two feature films, Look for the Light  (Film Independent’s 
Fast Track Program 2010, Film Independent’s Screenwriters Lab 2010, IFP’s Emerging 
Narrative’s Section 2010, and SFFS/Hearst Screenwriting Grant finalist) and My Father’s 
Story. He recently concluded the Berlinale Talent Campus.  In addition to his own 
projects, Adizes has had the valuable experience of learning from Steven Spielberg on the 
set of Munich, Ridley Scott on Kingdom Of Heaven and P.T. Anderson with There Will Be 
Blood.

Adizes has a BA in philosophy from UC Berkeley and Oxford University, has traveled to 
over 45 countries, and is fluent in Hebrew, Spanish, Swedish and English.



10

ELIzABETH AI

LOGLINE 
Life in contemporary Saigon as seen through the eyes of a group of young people living 
in Saigon/24, a dilapidated eastern block style apartment building with an unpredictable 
charm.

BIO  
Elizabeth Ai was born in Nashville, grew up in Chicago and currently resides in Los 
Angeles. She studied at the University of Southern California and went on to work for 
New Line Cinema, Merv Griffin Entertainment, and the William Morris Agency, then 
founded an art-based non-profit group for LAUSD inner-city youth called Reaching to 
Embrace Arts. Since then, she has been writing and producing short films, music videos, 
reality web content, documentaries and narrative features. Dirty Hands: The Art & Crimes 
of David Choe, a documentary she produced, won the 2008 SDAFF Grand Jury and 
SFIAFF Special Jury Prize. In 2009 she worked with Stephane Gauger to produce a 
period feature film on French painter Paul Gauguin. A master thesis film she produced, 
Crown Prince of Heaven, premiered at the 2010 Cannes Film Festival and is a 2010 
Weisman Award recipient. Ai is a 2010 Film Independent Project:Involve and Producers 
Lab fellow and just finished producing a hip-hop dance narrative feature in Vietnam on 
local street teens called Saigon Electric with writer/director Stephane Gauger.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Saigon/24 (Narrative Feature) 

 

ai_elizabeth@yahoo.com

Producer



11

ANA LILY AMIRPOUR 

LOGLINE 
In modern-day Tehran, a progressive youth-culture exists underground, but when a gay 
Iranian/American boy visits his motherland for the first time, he quickly learns the high 
price of rebellion in the hard-line Islamic regime.

BIO  
Ana Lily Amirpour made her first film at the age of twelve: a horror movie starring the 
guests of a slumber party. She comes from a varied background in the arts, including 
painting, sculpting, playing bass and singing in a rock band. Her feature-length script 
The Stones, a volatile drama about youth culture in modern-day Tehran, was grand prize 
winner of the 2007 Bluecat Screenwriting Competition, participant in the 2009 Tribeca All 
Access program and winner of the 2009 Adrienne Shelly Fellowship. She has directed 
award-winning short films and music videos and will direct The Stones as her debut 
feature film in 2010.

In 2008 her short film, Six and a Half, screened at festivals worldwide including 
Slamdance, Nashville, Brooklyn, and Milan, and was a Golden Ace winner at the Las 
Vegas International Film Festival. Her 2009 short film True Love, a comedy about sex and 
relationships, won the Audience Award at the 2010 Milan International Film Festival; and 
her most recent film, Ketab ‘The Book’, which is an excerpt from The Stones screened in 
New York in connection with the Tribeca All Access program.

Amirpour was recipient of the Dini Ostrov Award in Comedy Writing in 2008 and is 
most recently a participant of the 2010 Talent Campus at Berlinale. She finished her 
MFA in 2009 at the UCLA School of Film and Television and is represented by Brillstein 
Entertainment Partners. She is co-founder of Los Angeles based production company, 
Say Ahh... Productions, creators of cutting-edge film, TV, music video, and web content.

Talent Development Program 
Directors Lab
Screenwriters Lab 
Fast Track

Current Project 
The Stones (Narrative Feature)

 

lilyamirpour@gmail.com

Director/Writer/Producer



12

JOSé ASUNCIóN

LOGLINE 
Sick Mick and The Boys tells the story of the Charlton brothers in their pursuit to break the 
motorcycle land speed record. Once estranged by prison, drugs and unemployment, the 
four brothers band together to build a jet-powered motorcycle in their Cleveland garage.

BIO  
Originally from Chicago, José Asunción is an award-winning filmmaker, whose works 
have aired on HBO, MTV3, The Documentary Channel, PBS and garnered honors from 
both the Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences, as well as the Academy of 
Television Arts and Sciences. He earned his MFA in Film Production from the USC School 
of Cinematic Arts and is a two-time recipient of the graduate filmmaker scholarship from 
the National Hispanic Foundation for the Arts. When he is not working on post-production 
for his upcoming documentary, Sick Mick and the Boys, Asunción enjoys creating 
animated gifs of documentaries and committing Richard Pryor albums to memory.

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
Sick Mick and The Boys  
(Documentary Feature)

 

jose@docriot.com

Director



Natasha atalla

natoosh8@hotmail.com

Producer

13

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

BIO  
Natasha Atalla was born and raised in Amman, Jordan where she studied ballet and 
theater at the Performing Arts Center and participated in many productions held at 
the Royal Cultural Center in Amman. After obtaining a degree in English language and 
Literature she immigrated to the United States in 1998 and settled in Orange County, 
California. There she took acting lessons in Hollywood and at the South Coast Repertory 
in Costa Mesa in addition to many screenwriting courses at UCI. She participated in plays 
in Orange County at the Camino Real Playhouse, the Rude Guerrilla Theater, Cornerstone 
Theater and the Irvine Community Theater. In 2005 she was accepted into the film and 
TV school at Chapman University where she obtained her MFA in film and TV producing. 
There she produced five short films: Hammer and Chisel, Footprints on Sand, Heavenly 
Father, Life and Times in Reality Stardom, The Moment and When the Voices Fade and 
was awarded the Knott Scholar award where she was mentored by the filmmaker in 
residence Mace Neufeld.



14

Writer

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab

Current Project 
Xanadu (Narrative Feature) 

 

SUSAN AUSTIN

susan.behan.austin@gmail.com

LOGLINE 
An inveterate tomboy doggedly tries to win over the new girl in town, despite the 
uproarious machinations of her flamboyant older brother.

BIO  
Susan Austin left her simple upstate New York roots and set out for California in 1999. 
She graduated valedictorian of UCLA film school in 2002, where she was recognized for 
her short films Voodoo and Tighter, winning the Peter Stark Memorial Scholarship and 
the Gene Reynolds Award. She worked as a script reader for Silver Lion Films and Penny 
Marshall’s Parkway Productions before returning to UCLA for an MFA in Screenwriting 
in 2004. Susan is currently directing the documentary This American Death, which 
examines why a “good death” is hard to achieve, and is at work on two feature scripts, 
St. Dominic’s Preview and Window Kissing. She lives in New York City.



15

EBYAN BIHI

BIO  
Ebyan Bihi participated in the Canadian Film Television Production Association’s (CFTPA) 
acclaimed National Mentorship Program, where she worked as an Executive Assistant and 
Head Researcher for Back Alley Film Productions (Durham County, Bliss, Drop the Beat). 
During this time, she discovered a passion for the multiple facets of film and television 
production. After completing her mentorship, Bihi was hired as Development Coordinator 
at Back Alley Films, where she is now responsible for researching and coordinating all of 
Back Alley’s dramatic development slate. Prior to working at Back Alley Films, Bihi co-
produced the portrait documentary Al-Fitrah. Broadcast on CBC through the NFB’s Doc 
Shop program, this project is a positive and informative documentary that gives a voice to 
young moderate Muslims in Montreal.     

As a Canadian of Somali origin, Bihi has roots in a culture rich in poetic and artistic 
expression. Growing up in Canada, Bihi and her sisters took full advantage of their parents’ 
“live and let live” philosophy by exploring everything their new country and home had to 
offer. Drawing from both cultures, she created a hybrid identity as an Afro, Muslim, refugee 
woman, all of which are elements that define her. It was this same philosophy that inspired 
her move to Montreal to pursue the arts, ultimately receiving a bachelor’s degree from 
Concordia University’s prestigious Communication Studies program. During this time, she 
worked as Executive Producer on The Verge, an on-campus pilot television magazine that 
profiled diversity in cultural expression.

Bihi’s goal for the future is to use her cultural and social experiences as the roots for 
advancing her voice of expression with the interest of making a positive imprint in her 
surrounding community While her nomadic roots prevent her from calling any geographic 
location “home”, Bihi currently lives in winter-less Los Angeles.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

ebyan.bihi@gmail.com

Industry Track



16

NICHOLAS BRUCKMAN

LOGLINE 
The story of a young Kashmiri boatman who tries to flee his war-torn, environmentally 
devastated homeland.  When his escape crosses paths with a mysterious female 
scientist, their tenuous romance forces him to choose whether to abandon his fragile 
community or stay and rebuild.

BIO  
Nicholas Bruckman is a New York-based film and media producer. His directorial debut, 
La Americana, won 7 awards at over 30 international film festivals and broadcast in the 
U.S., Europe and Asia.  As part of the film’s outreach campaign, Bruckman speaks at 
leading policy organizations and universities on immigrant rights and immigration reform. 
Bruckman’s additional producer credits include Bronx Princess (POV 2009) and The New 
Recruits (PBS 2010).  In addition to independent film, Bruckman produces corporate 
media projects around the world for Fortune 500 and nonprofit clients.  He has worked as 
a producer in countries including Bolivia, Venezuela, Israel, Kuwait, the UK and India.     

Bruckman is an alumnus of the IFP Rough Cut Labs and Independent Film Week.  His 
work has been funded by numerous foundations including NYSCA, Cinereach, and The 
Fledgling Fund.  Bruckman was recently named a 2010 Film Fellow by the New York 
Foundation for the Arts.

Bruckman is a graduate of the New Media department at SUNY Purchase.  His thesis film 
on Kashmir earned him the Statewide University Chancellor’s Award.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab 
Grants & Awards

Current Project 
Valley of Saints 

 

n@nickny.com

Producer



17

LULU BRUD 

LOGLINE 
A popular high school cheerleader learns how to love when her former childhood friend, 
an ostracized “promise-ring” kid, falls ill.

BIO  
Lulu Brud moved to Los Angeles at the age of nineteen after realizing her degree in 
Theater from University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill was not going to make a career 
happen and she needed real life experience. At the age of twenty, Brud launched a 
theater company, Little Bird Theater Company, which developed and produced the 
very popular and highly attended one-act festival called MIXTAPE. Her aim was to align 
herself with new writers and directors, creating a strong talent pool. In January of 2009, 
Brud bought the rights to an award winning play she starred in called F*cking Art. For the 
following year and a half Brud worked closely with the writer, Bekah Brustetter, to develop 
a feature length version of the play, Before You Say Goodbye. Brud also starred in the 
horror film Cold Blood Canyon and had a small role in Gravedancers, along with many 
other shorts, independents and web-series. She has studied extensively with Lesly Kahn, 
Marjorie Ballentine, Allen Barton at the Beverly Hills Playhouse, Judith Weston, Warner 
Loughlin and Nancy Banks. In 2011, Brud stars in the title roll of Tennessee Williams’ play 
Baby Doll on the Main Stage at the Elephant Theater.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Before You Say Goodbye   
(Narrative Feature) 

 

lulubrud@gmail.com

Producer



18

ERIC BRUGGEMANN

LOGLINE 
Gravity is the awe-inspiring and touching love story of Carl and Jean Boenish, a young 
couple who invented the sport of B.A.S.E jumping.

BIO  
Eric Bruggemann came to producing by way of editing. Having edited projects for some 
of the most respected names in documentary filmmaking, including Alex Gibney, Brett 
Morgen, and Joe Berlinger, he produced a series of short films with long-time collaborator 
Marah Strauch that led to their current documentary feature, Gravity. Bruggemann was 
editor for the first two seasons of Sundance Channel’s Iconoclasts directed by Joe 
Berlinger, and has edited four projects for Alex Gibney: NRDC: Laws of Nature; additional 
editing for the 2008 Oscar- winning documentary feature Taxi to the Dark Side; Behind 
Those Eyes, a feature documentary about 3 Doors Down; and Away from the Sun, a 
3 Doors Down concert film. He was editor for director Dominic DeJoseph on Video 
Free Europe, a feature documentary about R.E.M.; 3 Nights Live, a feature doc about 
Ryan Adams; and the short comedy/documentary Johnny Berlin, which aired on the 
Documentary Channel.

Bruggemann’s feature work includes Woodpecker, which premiered at SXSW in 2008 and 
was released by Carnivalesque Films. Alex Karpovsky, the film’s director, was selected for 
Filmmaker magazine’s annual “25 New Faces of Independent Film”. A musician himself, 
he has edited music videos for R.E.M., Herbie Hancock, Pink, Seal, Rufus Wainwright, 
Gladys Knight, Ryan Adams, Tilly and the Wall, and most recently, We Are The World 25 
for Haiti for Oscar-winning director Paul Haggis.

Bruggemann graduated with a degree in film from Occidental College, studying under 
acclaimed experimental filmmaker Chick Strand.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track

Current Project 
Gravity (Documentary Feature) 
 

eric@scissorkickfilms.com

Producer



19

CHRISTIAN BRUNO

LOGLINE 
What does it mean to go to the movies? Through an examination of the repertory and 
revival era in San Francisco, STRAND: A Natural History of Cinema explores this question, 
while uncovering the hidden history of one of the richest moments in filmgoing.

BIO  
Christian Bruno’s films have played around the world, from Needles, CA, to Tehran, Iran. 
The short documentary Pie Fight ‘69 (made with Sam Green) received numerous awards, 
from Sundance, Black Maria, and Chicago Underground Film Festivals, and continues 
to play worldwide. He has received commissions from the SF Arts Commission for 
film and film-based installations, and is a recent fellow of the MacDowell Colony. As a 
cinematographer, Bruno’s work appears in Natalija Vekic’s award-winning short Lost & 
Found, and Muayad Alayan’s Lesh Sabreen? shot on location in Palestine. He currently 
lives in Los Angeles.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track
Documentary Lab 
Grants and Awards

Current Project 
STRAND: A Natural History of Cinema 
(Documentary Feature) 

 

honeyhouses@hotmail.com

Director/Writer/Cinematographer



20

CHRIS BYRNE

LOGLINE 
A brilliant stem cell researcher visits her sick mother in Scotland and discovers that it is 
not just cells that sometimes need to go back in order to go forward.

BIO  
Following a twelve year stint in special forces in both British and US armies, Chris Byrne 
has worked in the American film industry for the last fifteen years, gaining experience as 
an actor, a stuntman, a military tech advisor, a camera assistant and operator, a director 
and a producer, in both independent and studio features.  This broad range of onset 
experience gives him an invaluable, practical understanding of what is needed to make a 
successful film.  He has worked closely with some of the greatest directors of our times - 
his credits (as an actor) include James Cameron’s Titanic, Costas Gavras’ Mad City, and 
John McTiernan’s Basic (for which he also provided military tech advice).  His credits as a 
camera assistant include Luke Wilson’s Wendell Baker Story and Jeb Stuart’s Blood Done 
Sign Thy Name.  Additionally, he has directed and produced his own award-winning WW2 
short film The Table. Byrne produced the Spirit Award nominated feature, Obselidia.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Stem (Narrative Feature) 

 

chrisbyrne65@mac.com

Producer



21

CARMEN CABANA

LOGLINE 
A psychological drama about a family coping with a young boy who suffers from Reactive 
Attachment Disorder.

BIO  
Carmen Cabana is a cinematographer who was born and raised in South America 
(Colombia/Venezuela). Since the age of 15, she focused on developing her painting 
and still photography skills, but eventually found cinematography to be her career path. 
Her unique vision and effective way of working have led to securing numerous projects 
and allowed her to build a name among other filmmakers. Her main effort focuses on 
complementing a director’s vision through semiotic methods of visual storytelling. Cabana 
likes to be involved in all stages of the film production process and works closely in 
collaboration with other departments. She understands cinematography as the art of 
complementing a statement without being redundant.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
The Boarder (Narrative Feature) 

 

cabanadp@gmail.com

Cinematographer



22

MARIE-HELENE CARLETON 

LOGLINE 
The Road to Nasiriyah is the extraordinary journey of two American filmmakers to 
document the unprecedented looting of archaeological sites following the 2003 Iraq war. 
The film is a story of passion; it is a poetic meditation on post-war Iraq and an intellectual 
thriller that ends in a dramatic kidnapping.

BIO  
Marie-Helene Carleton is an award-winning filmmaker, photographer and writer.  She 
is currently completing her first feature-length documentary film about the destruction 
of culture in Iraq as a result of the war, and the passionate efforts to protect the 
archaeological sites from looters. The film is being produced by the Oscar-winning 
team, Wider Film Projects. Her film work has appeared online for the New York Times, 
Newsweek and the Financial Times, and her three part online documentary for the 
Financial Times was a 2009 Webby Honoree. Her writing and photography has been 
published in The New York Times, the Financial Times, and several anthologies. She 
is co-author, with Micah Garen, of the memoir American Hostage published by Simon 
and Schuster, which received starred reviews on Kirkus and Publisher’s Weekly. A CBS 
Sunday Morning segment about her and Garen’s film work in Iraq was an Emmy nominee. 
She has been interviewed on ABC, NPR, MSNBC and others about her work as a 
journalist and filmmaker. A co-founder with Garen of the media production company Four 
Corners Media she is a graduate of Johns Hopkins and has been awarded fellowships at 
the MacDowell Colony and the Ucross Foundation, and was selected to participate in the 
2009 IFP Documentary Film Lab.

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
The Road to Nasiriyah  
(Documentary Feature)

 

mariehelene@fourcornersmedia.net

Director



23

SOMAN CHAINANI

LOGLINE 
Dueling weddings -- one for love, one for money -- divide an Indian family.

BIO  
Soman Chainani is a 2008 graduate of the MFA Film Program at Columbia University, 
and the recipient of the school’s top prize, the FMI Fellowship for Writing and Directing. 
In addition, Chainani is the recipient of the CINE Golden Eagle Prize for excellence in 
directing, a coveted award which launched the careers of Ron Howard, Steven Spielberg, 
and Robert Altman. His short films, Davy & Stu and Kali Ma, have played over 150 
international film festivals, won over 30 jury and audience awards, and secured theatrical 
and ancillary distribution in over 100 territories.

Before joining the Columbia University film program, Chainani graduated from Harvard 
University in 2001 summa cum laude and top-ranked in his field, with a degree in English 
& American Literature. He then worked as Mira Nair’s assistant at the acclaimed director’s 
production company, Mirabai Films.

Chainani has been invited to mentor with director Joshua Marston (Maria Full of Grace) 
and Sundance Labs advisors Malia Sctoch-Marmo and Naomi Foner Gyllnehaal, and to 
participate in the Berlinale Talent Campus, Reykjavik Talent Initiative, IFP Market, and 
CBS Directing Initiative, where he shadow-directed for Swingtown. He was also recently 
nominated for an MTV NewNowNext Award in the Brink of Fame category for his work as 
a writer/director.

He is currently writing the musical feature Mumbo Jumbo for Aardman Animation, 
adapting the beloved novel The Pushcart War for Jane Startz Productions, and is the 
writer/creator of Wedding House, a new dramatic series for Tiger Aspect in the UK.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track

Current Project 
Love Marriage  (Narrative Feature) 

 

nopressurefilms@gmail.com

Director/Writer



24

FRANCES E. CHANG

LOGLINE 
A Chinese mother and her Americanized teenage daughter learn to accept each other’s 
foreignness as well as their individual freedom through newfound relationships.

BIO  
Frances E. Chang is a first-generation Chinese-Vietnamese-American born to a Sino-
Vietnamese refugee mother who immigrated to the United States during her escape 
from Vietnam after the fall of Saigon in 1975. Chang entered filmmaking in her senior 
semester at the University of California, Berkeley, while studying Mass Communications. 
Within a year, Chang’s potential and hardcore work ethic led to opportunities with ABC 
7, Disney-ABC International Television, and Pixar Animation Studios. Chang instead 
attended Berkeley Digital Film Institute, where she produced numerous student shorts. 
After moving back to Los Angeles, Chang interned at Fortune Cookie Production and 
Cape Cod Films, where she worked in distribution and marketing for multi-festival winner, 
Wild About Harry. Chang also came on board as Researcher on the documentary, Tyrus 
Wong: Brushstrokes in Hollywood. As a young, aspiring filmmaker, Chang has worked in 
the film industry in both Northern and Southern California and often represents diverse, 
ethnic, and underrepresented voices in her projects. Chang currently works as a freelance 
producer, while writing her first feature, All About My Teenage Daughter, and developing 
another based off of her mother’s refugee story. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
All About My Teenage Daughter (Narrative 
Feature) 

 

frances.e.chang@gmail.com

Producer



25

HUY CHAU

LOGLINE 
Life in contemporary Saigon as seen through the eyes of a group of young people living 
in Saigon/24, a dilapidated eastern block style apartment building with an unpredictable 
charm.

BIO  
Huy Chau was born in Can Tho, Vietnam. His family immigrated to The United States 
and eventually settled in Westminster, California, otherwise known as Little Saigon. 
Chau graduated with a BA in Film Studies from UC Berkeley and an MFA in Film 
Production from Columbia University’s Graduate Film Program. He has produced, 
written, and directed several short films, which have screened at numerous 
international film festivals. Mr. A, a short film he developed and produced, was 
nominated for The Student Academy Award and has a North American distribution deal 
with Logo and a German, Swiss, and Austrian deal with Bildkraft. He is a Berlinale Talent 
Campus alum, Academy of Arts Scholar, and Fulbright Filmmaking Fellow to Vietnam. 
Chau spent a year in Ho Chi Minh City developing Saigon/24, which participated in the 
highly selective Film Independent Director’s Lab in 2010. Saigon/24 was shortlisted for 
the Sundance Writer’s Lab and the Berlinale Talent Project Market.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Saigon/24  (Narrative Feature) 

 

huy.d.chau@gmail.com

Writer/Director



26

EUNSOO CHO

BIO  
Eunsoo Cho was born and raised in Seoul, Korea. She was a curious and adventurous 
child. A graduate of the Korean National University of Arts and the University of Southern 
California School of Cinematic Arts, she has shot numerous fiction and documentary 
shorts in Africa, Asia, and North America. Her work on The Law of Action and Reaction 
won her a cinematography award at the Kodak Student Competition (Asia). Cho 
eventually moved to the United States in search of the secret of American filmmaking. 
She’s not yet sure if she has found it, but she is enjoying the journey.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

eunsoo@eunsoocho.com

Cinematographer



27

CHRISTOPHER CHOU

BIO  
Christopher Chou has a diverse background that includes developing and producing 
materials for film, television and the web. A graduate of Boston University’s College of 
Communication, Chou began his career in the mailroom as part of the Agent Trainee 
Program at the Writer’s & Artist’s Agency before working in both the Motion Picture 
and Television Literary Departments. He followed that by joining Walt Disney Animation 
Studios, working as part of the production team behind the animated feature The Jungle 
Book 2.  After wrapping production, Chou took various positions working for several high-
profile film and television writers and producers, giving him the opportunity to learn the 
business from these successful entertainment professionals before joining Renegade 83 
Entertainment, a television production company best known for creating and producing 
the hit shows, Blind Date and The Surreal Life. There he worked his way from Executive 
Assistant/Coordinator to Producer, having had a hand in the development and production 
of several network, cable and web projects including Gone Country 1, 2 and 3 for Country 
Music Television, The Boot for Black Entertainment Television and Answers on the Street 
for Yahoo’s web entertainment portal. Chou is the founder of Euston Street Interactive, 
a social media and web consultancy, that helps independent filmmakers maximize the 
reach of their creative properties in the Web 2.0 landscape.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

c.chou97@gmail.com

Industry Track



28

PERNILLE CHRISTENSEN

BIO  
Pernille Fischer Christensen is a Danish film director and the older sister of actor Stine 
Fischer Christensen. She started her movie career as an assistant to Tómas Gislason. 
During that time, Gislason was closely connected to Lars von Trier, and Christensen 
was privy to Gislason and von Trier’s discussions on movies. In 1993, she went to 
The European Film College where she collaborated with Nanna Arnfred. In 1999, she 
graduated from the National Film School of Denmark with the movie India, which later 
went on to win the Cinéfondations 3rd Prize at the film festival in Cannes. Her next short, 
Habibti My Love won a Robert in 2003 for Best Short Subject. Her first feature film, En 
Soap, came out in 2006 and centered on the relationship between a female beauty shop 
owner and the transsexual living downstairs. Christensen wrote En Soap in collaboration 
with Kim Fupz Aakeson. The movie opened at the Berlin Film Festival where it won a 
Silver Bear Jury Grand Prix Award, and the first ever Best First Feature Award. The movie 
went on to win several prizes in Denmark, including a Bodil for Best Movie, 15 Robert 
Awards nominations, including Best Movie and Best Screenplay, and 4 Robert Awards for 
Best Actor, Best Actress, Best Editor and Best Make-up. Her next feature film Dancers, 
written again in collaboration with Aakeson, centered on a dance school run by the bright 
and lively Annika and her no-nonsense mother. The Danish newspaper Information listed 
Dancers as one of the 10 most expected movies of 2008. Her 2010 film A Family, was 
presented at the 60th Berlin International Film Festival.

Talent Development Program 
Grants & Awards

Director



29

TzE CHUN

LOGLINE 
A Singaporean orphan is bought by a brothel, escapes to Hong Kong with an older 
prostitute, then returns to Singapore to uncover the mysteries of her childhood. Based on 
a true story.

BIO  
Tze (pronounced “Z”) Chun is a filmmaker working out of New York City and Los Angeles. 
He was born in Chicago and raised outside of Boston, and received his bachelor’s degree 
in film studies at Columbia University. His debut feature Children Of Invention premiered 
at Sundance 2009, won 16 festival prizes, and was named one of Hammer to Nail’s “Top 
13 Films of 2009.” The film was released theatrically in March 2010 to rave reviews in the 
New York Times, Los Angeles Times, Village Voice, Variety, USA Today, New York Post, 
Boston Globe, and Chicago Reader, among others. In 2010, It was released on VOD and 
DVD. Chun’s short film Windowbreaker screened at Sundance 2007 and earned him a 
spot on Filmmaker magazine’s “25 New Faces of Independent Film.” He has also been a 
participant of Project:Involve and Tribeca All-Access. Along with his writing partner Mike 
Weiss, Chun served as a staff writer on Darren Star’s ABC’s Primetime Drama “Cashmere 
Mafia” starring Lucy Liu. Chun is currently working on multiple writing and directing 
projects, which include a thriller set on the U.S.-Canadian border, a supernatural drama, 
and an adaptation of Ed Lin’s New York crime novel This is a Bust. He recently completed 
a sci-fi short, Silver Sling, which premiered at SXSW 2010 as part of ITVS’s Futurestates 
series. Chun also works as a painter and visual artist, and painted the original artwork for 
the poster of Anna Boden and Ryan Fleck’s Academy-Award nominated Half Nelson.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Fast Track

Current Project 
You’re a Big Girl Now  (Narrative Feature) 

 

tze@thecomplications.com

Director/Writer



30

TED CHUNG

LOGLINE 
A man experiences the myriad of different ways his life could have gone when he’s 
chased through a series of parallel realities where his only refuge is the many versions of 
himself. 

BIO  
Ted Chung is a 2011 Fellow in Film Independent’s Project:Involve.  He received the UCLA 
Directors Spotlight Award and was later selected for the Berlinale Talent Campus.  At 
Berlinale he directed On Time, a Borges-esque magical realism tale that premiered at the 
58th Berlin Film Festival.  He is currently working on his sci-fi thriller I D. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
I D (Narrative Feature) 

 

tedchung@gmail.com
www.vimeo.com/tedchung

Director



31

NICOLAS CITTON 

LOGLINE 
When Will Kennedy finds a dead body outside his bedroom window, the search for the 
anonymous boy’s identity forces him to become a new man. As the mystery unfurls, Will 
discovers what it means to be alive, what it means to be in love, and what it means to 
lose both.

BIO  
Currently based in Los Angeles, Nicolas Citton recently completed his studies at 
Columbia University’s Graduate Film Program. While in school, he co-created the comedy 
series, This Space for Rent, which was developed with the National Screen Institute of 
Canada and the Canadian Broadcasting Company. The show aired on CBC Television, 
and was nominated for numerous awards. This past year, Citton’s feature, That Burning 
Feeling, was selected for The Canadian Film Centre’s Comedy Lab and developed 
alongside Just for Laughs Canada. The project is currently in pre-production with a 
Summer 2011 start date.  Recently, Citton has completed a television pilot with Rachel 
Dratch and Breakthru Films, for Planet Green. Citton has several television and film 
projects presently in development.

Talent Development Program 
Directors Lab
Screenwriters Lab 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Hey, Hey Johnny!  (Narrative Feature) 

 

nickcitton@gmail.com

Director/Writer/Producer



32

KEVIN FITzMAURICE COMER

LOGLINE 
A popular high school cheerleader learns how to love when her former childhood friend, 
an ostracized “promise-ring” kid, falls ill.

BIO  
Kevin Fitzmaurice Comer graduated from the University of Cincinnati with honors in 
electrical engineering. As a project manager for NASA, Comer designed, constructed, and 
launched an experimental rocket. Upon moving to New York City, he embarked on his 
post-graduate studies in film at Brooklyn College. He founded Psychonaut Productions 
in 2002 and produced the award winning short film Parallel Passage. Comer was invited 
to participate in the inaugural Marché du Film Producer’s Network at the 2004 Cannes 
Film Festival. A veteran of music video and commercial production, Comer has worked 
with some of the biggest commercial production houses such as RSA, @radical.media, 
The Directors Bureau, Streetgang, Paranoid US, Cente Service, Day-O, Filmbug, Duroo, 
B2 Studios, Firefly, Humble, MTV, Washington Square Films, amongst others. He has 
produced and line produced high caliber commercials, promos, music videos, and virals 
for clients such as BMW, L’Oreal (with Eva Longoria), McDonald’s, Disney (with Hillary 
Duff), U2, Green Day, Red Jump Suit Apparatus, The National, as well as F/X promos 
for The Riches, The Shield, Nip/Tuck and Sons of Anarchy. Comer is also the Head of 
Production at Evolution LA and oversees viral campaigns produced for studio films, 
including Bruno, I Love You Beth Cooper, Marley & Me, etc. Comer recently produced 
Tesla Popped my Cherry, a comedic short film by the McAllen brothers. In 2009 he line 
produced Sparks, a short film directed by Joseph Gordon-Levitt and written by Elmore 
Leonard, which premiered in competition at the Sundance Film Festival. In addition to 
Before You Say Goodbye, Comer has three features in development and is currently in 
pre-production on a film based on John Patrick Shanley’s celebrated play, Down and Out.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Before You Say Goodbye   
(Narrative Feature) 

 

kevin@psychonautfilms.com

Producer



33

MERCEDES YOLANDA COOPER

BIO  
Following her interests in storytelling and production, Mercedes Yolanda Cooper entered 
Columbia College Chicago’s MFA in Film and Video program intending to direct films.  
Working at the college while completing her degree helped her discover a passion 
for storytelling in a different form: marketing.  She is currently using her experience in 
production, design, and communications to pursue a career in entertainment marketing.  
Cooper holds a BA in Economics from University of Maryland College Park and also 
studied abroad at the University of São Paulo in Brazil.  She was born in Seattle on a 
rainy day in June and was named after a character in her dad’s favorite childhood book, 
The Count of Monte Cristo.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

mercedesyolanda@gmail.com

Industry Track



34

NAUSHEEN DADABHOY

BIO  
Nausheen Dadabhoy’s love for cinematography was born out of her shyness and a need 
to express herself verbally. The imagery she creates while working on projects in different 
narrative genres as well as documentary films and music videos allows her to express 
the many facets of her personality. Based on her experiences as a Pakistani-American, 
Dadabhoy’s goal in filmmaking is twofold: to make films that highlight the everyday 
struggles of Pakistani people, and expose western audiences to Pakistani and Islamic 
culture. Her goals led her to Pakistan in 2005 where she worked on a documentary about 
paraplegic women who find a place for themselves in a society that no longer values 
them. The resulting film, The Ground Beneath Their Feet, garnered her a grant from The 
Hollywood Foreign Press Association, and is currently in post-production. Dadabhoy shot 
the Pakistan segment of Michael Apted’s documentary The Power of The Game. Music 
videos she has shot including The Chosen One by Maher Zain have been broadcast in the 
U.K., North Africa and Asia.  Dadabhoy received her MFA in Cinematography from The 
American Film Institute Conservatory in Los Angeles. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

ndadabhoy@gmail.com
www.dpdadabhoy.com

Cinematographer



35

OPHIRA DAGAN

LOGLINE 
Dueling weddings -- one for love, one for money -- divide an Indian family.

BIO  
Ophira Dagan is an entertainment veteran studio executive and producer for more than 
17 years. As credited producer of over 30 films, documentaries and TV programs, Dagan 
has leveraged international financing and production schemes to create and produce 
award-winning content. Dagan’s career started in the early ‘90s in Israel, where she was 
a critical player in launching network and cable television. At Israel’s first cable company, 
ICP, she helped develop, brand and market Channels Three and Six. She then went on to 
produce The Flying Class, the most successful program for adolescents in Israel’s history. 
Subsequently, she produced high-profile shows for the networks, including the acclaimed 
series Chamber Quintet, a poignant and edgy satire of Israeli life which garnered a Rose 
d’Or. 

In 1997, Dagan became a Development Executive at The United Studios of Israel, the 
largest studio in the country at that time. Under her tenure, she oversaw a wide variety of 
award-winning television shows and documentary films.

In 2002, Dagan moved to New York City and teamed up with HoriZen Global to form the 
real estate company’s film investment arm. Dagan went on to produce The Technical 
Writer and Swimmers under this banner, both of which were official Sundance Film Festival 
selections. 

In 2007 Dagan founded FrameWork Pictures. Currently based in Los Angeles, FrameWork 
Pictures is developing an original HBO dramatic television series that Dagan will be 
producing with Ben Affleck and Curt Schilling. She is also developing the television drama 
Wedding House and producing Love Marriage, a British romantic comedy.

Dagan continues to advise companies on film investments and international strategies. In 
2010, she joined JuntoBox Films, a revolutionary collaborative film studio integrated with a 
social media platform.  Dagan has a BSC in business management with a concentration in 
marketing from Tel Aviv (Champlain) University.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track

Current Project 
Love Marriage (Narrative Feature) 

 

ophira@frameworkpictures.com

Producer



36

ADAM DAVENPORT

LOGLINE 
A screenwriter in mourning for his wife gets swept up in dangerous intrigue when he 
attempts to investigate the death of singer Bobby Fuller, and finds himself fending off the 
cops, the mob, and the Manson family.

BIO  
A native of Chicago suburbia, Adam Davenport directed Academy Award nominee 
Melissa Leo and Tony nominee David Harbour in his Yale thesis film, Midnight Son, which 
he shot on 35mm with Clint Eastwood’s cinematographer Tom Stern. The short became 
the recipient of the Panavision New Filmmaker Award, a distinction shared by the first 
films of Steven Soderbergh, Paul Thomas Anderson and Jared Hess. Davenport’s spec 
script Oreo is in development with Keke Palmer attached to star. He is also mounting a 
Los Angeles revival of Eugene O’Neill’s Long Day’s Journey Into Night with an all-black 
cast starring Academy Award nominee and four-time Emmy winner Alfre Woodard, to be 
produced by Stephanie Allain. His credits as stage director include an Equity production 
of The Lion in Winter in Connecticut and A Streetcar Named Desire. He recently mounted 
readings of Long Day’s Journey Into Night with Laurence Fishburne, Terrence Howard 
and Laz Alonso, Woody Allen’s Interiors with Academy Award nominee Sally Kirkland, and 
Three Sisters with Alicia Silverstone and Creed Bratton from The Office.

The Dead Circus, which he adapted from John Kaye’s novel that was on the New York 
Times Book of the Year list in 2002, will be Davenport’s first feature. The cast includes 
Melissa Leo, Michael Shannon, and Michael C. Hall.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track

Current Project 
The Dead Circus (Narrative Feature) 

 

adam@cinetar.com

Director/Writer



37

DANIEL DÁVILA

BIO  
Born in Quito, Ecuador, Daniel Dávila later immigrated to the United States. He double 
majored in Economics and Film Studies from Claremont McKenna, and received a 
certificate in motion picture production from NYU before completing his undergraduate 
degree. He then attended USC’s Peter Stark Program.  Additionally, he spent a year 
working in development for Adam Goodman at DreamWorks SKG. He later joined 
the faculty of Motion Pictures and Television at the Academy of Art University in San 
Francisco and eventually co-founded Momentum Cinema, a feature development 
company whose first project, Harrison Montgomery starred Academy Award winner 
Martin Landau in the title roll. He also managed to obtain an MBA from Stanford Graduate 
School of Business. From 2008-2009 Harrison Montgomery enjoyed festival success 
including screenings in competition at Deauville, HBO NY Latino Film Festival, São Paulo 
International Film festival (nominated best feature) Method Fest (winner Maverick Award) 
and SF Indie Fest (winner best feature).

Off of this success, Dávila co-founded Divisadero Pictures with his producing partner and 
sister Catherine Dávila.  Divisadero is dedicated to the creation of filmed entertainment 
that expresses the magic in the world around us.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

 

daniel@divisaderopictures.com

Writer/Director



38

BRIAN DAVIS

LOGLINE 
Sick Mick and The Boys tells the story of the Charlton brothers in their pursuit to break the 
motorcycle land speed record. Once estranged by prison, drugs and unemployment, the 
four brothers band together to build a jet-powered motorcycle in their Cleveland garage.

BIO  
Brian Davis is an award-winning director and editor from central Virginia. With an MFA 
in Film Production from the USC School of Cinematic Arts, he has produced works 
that have aired on MTV, The Documentary Channel and PBS, as well as screened at 
prestigious film festivals including Slamdance, Seattle and Gen Art film festivals. In 2008, 
he was awarded the Student Academy Award in the Documentary Category by the 
Academy of Motion Pictures Arts and Sciences for his film, If A Body Meet a Body, and 
was named one of Coca-Cola’s Refreshing Filmmakers Finalists.   

In addition to following people around with a camera and documenting their every move, 
Davis has filmed professional skateboarding, and is a contributing writer to several 
skateboard publications.

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
Sick Mick and The Boys 
(Documentary Feature) 

 

jose@docriot.com

Producer



39

JENNY DELLER

LOGLINE 
Abandoned by her single mom, a teenage loner becomes fixated on ecological disaster, 
forcing her and her grandmother, a functioning alcoholic, to rethink their futures.

BIO  
Jenny Deller is a writer, director and producer living in Philadelphia. Her debut feature, 
Future Weather, stars Amy Madigan, Lili Taylor, Bill Sadler, Marin Ireland and newcomer 
Perla Haney-Jardine, who played the unforgettable BB Kiddo in Kill Bill Vol. 2. Future 
Weather, received the 2009 Showtime Tony Cox Award for Best Screenplay from the 
Nantucket Film Festival as well as three grants from the Alfred P. Sloan Foundation: 
the Tribeca Film Institute Development Grant, Film Independent’s Producers Lab Grant 
and Fast Track Award. A recipient of a National Endowment for the Humanities Young 
Scholars grant, Deller has directed, produced and edited eight short films, including a 
documentary short for Anthropologie, where she served as Senior Copywriter. Deller 
studied acting at the American Conservatory Theatre in San Francisco, and in New York 
at the Ward Studio Meisner Program and American Mime Theater. Her appearances 
include Law & Order and many New York theater productions including Romeo & Juliet. 
In 2009, Deller was selected to participate in the Nantucket Screenwriters Colony and 
Film Independent’s Screenwriters Lab and Producers Lab. Future Weather is expected to 
premiere on the festival circuit in 2012.

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab
Producers Lab
Fast Track 
Grants and Awards

Current Project 
Future Weather (Narrative Feature) 

 

jdeller@gmail.com

Director/Writer/Producer



40

JANA DíAz JUHL

LOGLINE 
The film is a passionate love story between Vincent, a street poster artist and Luzy, a 
Chicana tattoo artist from San Pedro and their journey into Los Angeles music and art 
underground scenes. 

BIO  
Jana Díaz Juhl received her bachelor’s degree in Communication from the Complutense 
University of Madrid. She received an Erasmus Scholarship to Study at the Vrije University 
in Brussels where she also studied Film production at the Ritz Visual Art School. In Spain, 
she produced and co-directed the mocumentary Margot Davara: the Biography, and the 
feature length documentary Otros Datos de Interes, both of which were special selections 
at the Valladolid International Film Festival and the Documenta Madrid Festival. Diaz 
also participated in various alternative-communication oriented projects, including the 
multinational E.U founded Noticiero Intercultural. She has been involved in numerous 
short films, including the DGA winner Ida y Vuelta, the Student Emmy award winner El 
Americano and the made for Showtime film The Invitation.  She currently works at the Los 
Angeles-based production company, Cinético Productions, developing a slate of projects 
as well as producing the feature film On the Run. Díaz’s other credits include associate 
producer on the Mexican feature film Anima, and coordinator for the Los Angeles Latino 
Film Festival. She has also coordinated the NALIP’s signature program Latino Media 
Market in 2009. Díaz recently received a grant from the Spanish Cultural Minister to 
develop and direct her short film La Siesta. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
On the Run (Narrative Feature) 

 

jana@cineticoproductions.com

Producer



41

DALILA DROEGE

BIO  
Dalila Droege received her MFA in Film Writing and Directing at Columbia College 
Chicago. She recently completed her thesis film, Voice Lessons, about a young Muslim 
Indian woman studying classical music in the US. Her short documentaries, On the Floor 
and Carousel won awards and were screened at the Shorts Corner of the 2007 Cannes 
International Film Festival. She wrote and directed The Girls of Alden, a narrative film 
that won numerous awards at festivals for directing, performance and cinematography. 
Droege began her career as a solo classical pianist after receiving her Bachelor’s of Music 
in piano performance at age 19. In addition to working professionally as a director, Droege 
has worked extensively as a sound designer for film and a teacher of undergraduate film 
production. A 2011 Project:Involve Fellow, Droege is developing film projects that offer a 
unique perspective on life in America, stories that feature strong female characters and 
reflect the experience of people not often seen on screen.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

daliladroege@gmail.com

Director



42

SUSAN DYNNER

LOGLINE 
Based on a true story, Free Ride is a captivating tale about a single mother and her two 
daughters trying to survive and make a life for themselves amidst the mother’s rise in the 
glamorous Florida drug trade in the late 1970’s.

BIO  
Susan Dynner began her career at the age of fifteen as a band photographer when she 
started photographing bands such as The UK Subs, Minor Threat, Dead Kennedys, Black 
Flag as well as UB40, Psychedelic Furs, Squeeze and many more. Her photos have been 
published on album covers, in books, on t-shirts, and in magazines

After earning her degree at University of Wisconsin-Madison, Dynner moved to Los Angeles, 
where she held various positions at Touchstone, Richard Donner Productions, and Wolfgang 
Petersen’s Radiant Productions. Later, she joined Charlie Sheen and Nick Casavettes’ 
Ventura Films as VP of Creative Affairs before leaving to join Steve Herzberg as a Producer 
and VP of Development/Production for Prairiefire Films.

In 2000, Dynner teamed up with producer Mark Mathis to form Stillwater Films. There, they 
produced the feature film Brick, written and directed by Rian Johnson, and starring Joseph 
Gordon-Levitt and Lucas Haas. Brick won the Special Jury Prize for Originality of Vision at 
the Sundance Film Festival, 2005, and was released by Focus Features. 

Most recently, Dynner formed Aberration Films, and under that banner, released Punk’s Not 
Dead, a documentary feature that she directed, produced and shot.  The film premiered 
at the AFI SilverDocs Film Festival. Celebrated by critics from Variety to The Hollywood 
Reporter to the LA Times, it went on to screen at many prestigious festivals, including 
Melbourne, Copenhagen, Buenos Aires, San Francisco, and AFI Dallas, before its theatrical 
run (32 US cities and worldwide distribution). 

Dynner just completed post-production on the feature documentary, Exxxit: Life After Porn, 
and was recently hired to direct the narrative feature film, Blank Nation. Aberration Films 
currently has several other projects in various stages of development, including Free Ride, 
written and to be directed by Shana Sosin.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Free Ride (Narrative Feature) 

 

sdynner@yahoo.com

Producer



43

KRISTIN FAIRWEATHER

LOGLINE 
When she’s abandoned by her eccentric single mom, a 13-year-old loner grows fixated on 
environmental disaster, forcing her and her grandmother to confront each other and the 
things they can’t control.

BIO  
Kristin Fairweather has worked in local politics and public finance in Philadelphia for 
the past ten years, managing public relations campaigns as well as large field efforts for 
local politicians-an experience that translated well to film production. Before going to 
work at both local and state levels in public finance and elective politics, she received 
her Masters in Government Administration from the University of Pennsylvania. As a 
producer, Fairweather’s political savvy has aided in development and marketing for Future 
Weather and will play a crucial role in managing pre-production. She was instrumental 
in producing Save the Future, Jenny Deller’s companion-short to Future Weather for the 
Netflix FIND Your Voice Film Competition. The short was recently accepted into the 2010 
Nantucket Film Festival.

Together with Jenny Deller, Fairweather is the recipient of the 2009 Alfred P. Sloan 
Producing Grant, as well as the 2010 Alfred P. Sloan Fast Track Grant, both of which were 
awarded by Film Independent.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab
Fast Track 
Grants and Awards

Current Project 
Future Weather (Narrative Feature) 

 

kfairweather8@yahoo.com

Producer



44

ANDREW FULLER

LOGLINE 
The story of Apple Records’ notoriously irreverent recording artist, Stephen Friedland, aka 
Brute Force.

BIO  
After receiving a degree in Political Science from Colgate University in 2003, Andrew 
Fuller moved to Los Angeles to pursue a career in the film business. He began working 
in feature development at Village Roadshow Pictures, a co-financing partner of Warner 
Brothers, following a string of successful films including The Matrix and Ocean’s 
Eleven. He went on to serve as entertainment adviser for The Bahamas Film Studio 
where he liaised for the Freeport-based company on deals such as Disney’s Pirates Of 
The Caribbean 2 & 3, in addition to consulting on localized tax incentives, soft money 
financing, and alternative insurance products serving as credit enhancing mechanisms 
both for single pictures and film slates budgeted up to $150 Million. 

In 2007, after heading up the creative division at a wireless start-up company where he 
acquired numerous properties and produced short form, viral-driven animated and live 
action content, Fuller formed Razor Films (www.razorfilmsla.com). Predicated upon the 
synthesis of classic Hollywood storytelling with the opportunities of a constantly changing 
industry and marketplace, the company focuses on making artistically appealing, yet 
commercially viable, independently financed feature films with breakout and award 
potential. Razor’s current slate of films in various stages of development and production 
include Brute Force, a music documentary, The Last Highway, a concert film, and several 
novel adaptations.

af@razorfilmsla.com

Producer

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Brute Force (Documentary Feature) 

 



45

JOY GANES

BIO  
Originally from Bay Shore, New York, Joy Ganes was headed for an illustrious legal 
career. All of that changed in the winter of 2008 when she produced the award-winning 
HBO short film Premature. After Premature, Ganes began her first year in the Peter 
Stark Producing Program at USC. In the Stark program, she directed the short film Las 
Nannas de Beverly Hills as well as producing the shorts The JH Gunn Project and Second 
Cousins Once Removed, both of which were accepted into numerous film festivals. 
During her final year at USC, she also worked full time as an assistant to the Executive 
Vice President of Acquisitions at Fox Filmed Entertainment. After graduating from USC 
in May 2010, Ganes went on to work as an assistant to the director for the feature film 
Gun Hill Road, which made its debut at the 2011 Sundance Film Festival and will have its 
theatrical release in Summer 2011. She is currently producing the feature, Marriage is for 
White People.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

 

 

joy.ganes@gmail.com

Producer



46

MICAH GAREN

LOGLINE 
The Road to Nasiriyah is the extraordinary journey of two American filmmakers to 
document the unprecedented looting of archaeological sites following the 2003 Iraq war. 
The film is a story of passion; it is a poetic meditation on post-war Iraq and an intellectual 
thriller that ends in a dramatic kidnapping.

BIO  
Micah Garen is an award-winning documentary filmmaker, photographer, author who 
has worked in conflict zones around the world, including Iraq, Afghanistan, Egypt, 
southeastern Turkey and southern Lebanon. His writing and photography have been 
published in Vanity Fair, The New York Times, The New York Times Magazine, U.S. News 
and World Report, Newsweek, the Financial Times Magazine and the Associated Press, 
among others. His documentary film work has appeared in the New York Times Digital, 
FT.com, APTN, PBS, and Michael Moore’s Fahrenheit 9/11, which won the Palme d’Or 
at Cannes.  His critically acclaimed first book, American Hostage, a memoir about his 
kidnapping in Iraq, was published by Simon & Schuster in 2005.  He is currently in post-
production on a feature-length documentary about the looting of archaeological sites 
in Iraq, The Road to Nasiriyah, a film about the war in southern Afghanistan, and a film 
about the 2011 Egyptian revolution. Garen has spoken extensively in the media about his 
experiences in Iraq, and was profiled in a CBS Sunday Morning piece that was nominated 
for an Emmy. Garen has received several fellowships from the MacDowell Colony and the 
Ucross Foundation, and was selected to participate in the 2009 IFP Documentary Film 
Lab. Garen founded Four Corners Media with Marie-Hélène Carleton in 2000. When not 
sleeping in Tahrir Square, he lives in Brooklyn with his dog Zeugma.

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
The Road to Nasiriyah  
(Documentary Feature) 

 

micah@fourcornersmedia.net

Director



47

WADE GASqUE

LOGLINE 
In the rural South, a black, teen outcast and a white, enigmatic runaway form a tenuous 
bond on a free-wheeling, cross-country escape from their troubled lives.

BIO  
Wade Gasque is a 2010 Nicholl Semifinalist for his screenplay, Half Truth. Since 2009, he 
has developed Half Truth through each of Film Independent’s Filmmaker Labs (Director, 
Screenwriter, and Producer). Also in 2009, he was a finalist in the Netflix Find Your Voice 
Competition. Film directing credits include the teaser trailer for Half Truth with Steakhaus 
Productions and the short film, The Hardest Job in the Business, with Marvin Acuna (The 
Great Buck Howard, Touched). Other directing credits include the 2007 season of City 
at Peace-LA, a non-profit that uses the performing arts to empower a diverse group of 
teens from across Los Angeles. In 2006, he directed the award-winning stage musical, 
The Ohmies, (NY Times “Best of the season!”) at the Geffen Playhouse, The Skirball 
Cultural Center and the Falcon Theatre. He was also co-director of The Ohmies Live on 
DVD produced by Herzog Cowen (Anchorman, HBO: First Look Series) in 2005. He has 
directed numerous solo shows and short plays in Los Angeles and New York. He wrote/
directed the full-length play, The Allegory of Golf, with a run at the Flatiron Playhouse 
in New York in 2002. Also in 2002, his short plays, I Do Not Wish To See The Needle 
and The Sweater Issue, won Buffalo’s Maxim Mazumdar New Play Competition and the 
Cleveland New Works Festival respectively. Before working as a stage and commercial 
actor for over 10 years, he received theatre scholarships to both Marymount Manhattan 
College and the College of Charleston and won the South Carolina Archibald Rutledge 
State Scholarship for Playwriting.

Talent Development Program 
Directors Lab
Screenwriters Lab
Producers Lab 
Grants and Awards

Current Project 
Half Truth (Narrative Feature) 

 

wadegasque@verizon.net

Director/Writer/Producer



48

JEFF SEYMANN GILBERT

LOGLINE 
When a street-smart Chicano Teenager falls for the daughter of a man he and his father 
murdered, the boy must choose between loyalty to his family and loyalty to his heart.

BIO  
Jeff Gilbert is an award winning director, writer and editor. His work has garnered 
fellowships from the New York Foundation for the Arts as well as Film Independent. 
Gilbert’s gritty feature film project El Flaco participated in FIND’S Directors Lab, 
Screenwriters Lab and Producers Lab as well as Fast Track at the Los Angeles Film 
Festival. The script has taken home awards from the Latino Screenwriting Competition, 
Nichol Fellowship and BlueCat Screenwriting Competition. Gilbert has an MFA in 
filmmaking from Tisch School of the Arts at New York University.

Talent Development Program 
Directors Lab
Screenwriters Lab
Producers Lab 
Fast Track

Current Project 
El Flaco  (Narrative Feature) 

 

jeff@n8films.net

Director/Writer/Editor



49

ROBERTO GUDIñO

LOGLINE 
Above the Fold is a one-hour documentary about a group of young Latino journalists who 
responded to negative portrayals of Latinos in the Los Angeles Times by writing their own 
stories. They were vindicated in 1984 when they became the first Latino group to win the 
Pulitzer Prize.

BIO  
Los Angeles-based documentarian Roberto Gudiño has won numerous awards for 
his efforts in documentary filmmaking. His documentary about a coffee cooperative 
that helps alleviate illegal immigration, Just Coffee, was awarded the UA Centennial 
Achievement Award and has gone on to screen in numerous national and international 
festivals. His other documentary Below the Fold garnered him an Imagen Award 
nomination and the prestigious Directors Guild of America Jury Prize. Gudiño was 
selected by the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation to shoot Burning the Midnight Oil, a 
documentary film commissioned as part of their ongoing “Storyteller Initiative.”  Recently, 
Gudiño commenced a fellowship with Film Independent’s prestigious “Project:Involve” 
diversity mentorship program and their inaugural Documentary Lab. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
Above the Fold (Documentary Feature) 

 

roberto.gudino@gmail.com

Director/Cinematographer



AURORA GUERRERO

LOGLINE 
The friendship between two young Chicanas develops into a tender love and challenges 
their well-established familial responsibilities, forcing them to choose between their 
obligations to others and staying true to each other.

BIO  
Writer/Director Aurora Guerrero has directed award winning short narrative films, including 
Pura Lengua (2005 Sundance Film Festival) and Viernes Girl (winner of the 2006 HBO/
NYLIFF short film competition). Based on the strength of her first feature length script, 
Mosquita y Mari, Aurora was awarded the 2005 Sundance Ford Fellowship, the 2005 Paul 
Robeson Development Grant, was selected to participate in the 2005 Sundance Native/
Indigenous Lab; 2006 Tribeca All Access Filmmaker Program; 2009 Film Independent 
Producer’s Lab. In 2007, she received an ITVS development deal and most recently was 
awarded a production grant from Latino Public Broadcasting. Her accomplishments as 
an emerging writer/director earned her a slot in Filmmaker Magazine’s “25 New Faces of 
Independent Film.” She has also had the honor of assisting directors Patricia Cardoso 
(Real Women Have Curves) and Peter Bratt (La Mission).  In 2000, Guerrero was in Film 
Independent’s Project:Involve, and in 2011 Film Independent awarded her the LG Cinema 
3D Grant.

Talent Development Program 
Grants & Awards 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Mosquita y Mari  (Narrative Feature) 

 

aurog2004@yahoo.com

Writer/Director

50



51

TIM HETHERINGTON

BIO  
Tim Hetherington was a photographer and filmmaker. He studied literature at Oxford 
University and worked in publishing before returning to college to study photojournalism. 
He co-directed, produced and shot the acclaimed feature documentary Restrepo, which 
won the Grand Jury Prize at the 2010 Sundance Film Festival and opened on general 
release at theatres in 2010. He has directed and produced short films for UK TV and 
worked as a cameraman on documentary feature films such as Liberia: An Uncivil War 
and The Devil Rides on Horseback

Hetherington’s interest lay in creating diverse forms of visual communication from 
long-term projects and his work has ranged from digital projections at the Institute of 
Contemporary Art in London, to fly-poster exhibitions in Lagos, to handheld device 
downloads. Published internationally, he has made a number of books including Healing 
Sport - published as part of the book Tales of a Globalizing World (Thames and Hudson 
2004), Long Story Bit by Bit: Liberia Retold (Umbrage Editions 2009), and a forthcoming 
book about Afghanistan, Infidel (Chris Boot Ltd 2010). He was the recipient of numerous 
awards including a Fellowship from the National Endowment for Science, Technology and 
the Arts (2000 - 4), the World Press Photo of the Year 2007, and an Alfred I. duPont award 
from Colombia University.

Hetherington lived in New York and was a contributing photographer for Vanity Fair 
magazine. He was killed in Misrata, Libya in April 2011.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track

 

Director



52

TANI IKEDA

BIO  
Tani Ikeda is an award winning director/cinematographer who creates narratives, 
documentaries, music videos, and commercial projects. Her recent credits include 
directing Blue Sky, an official selection at the 2008 Cambridge Non-Violence International 
Film Festival; Turn of the Harvest, an official selection at the 2010 Asian American 
International Film Festival; directing and cinematography for Other, winner for best 
documentary at the Beijing Student Film Awards; and the sound engineering for No Kill, 
winner for best short documentary at the Delray Beach Festival. Ikeda holds a Bachelors 
Degree in Film Production from the University of Southern California and currently resides 
in Los Angeles.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve 

tani@taniikeda.com

Director



53

JASON JAMES

LOGLINE 
When Will Kennedy finds a dead body outside his bedroom window, the search for the 
anonymous boy’s identity forces him to become a new man. As the mystery unfurls, Will 
discovers what it means to be alive, what it means to be in love, and what it means to 
lose both.

BIO  
Jason James is an award-winning producer/director based in Vancouver, BC.  He got his 
start as an associate producer on the TV drama Da Vinci’s Inquest, and went on to 
co-create his own comedy TV series for the CBC, This Space For Rent. Most recently, 
James produced Carl Bessai’s feature film Repeaters, premiering at the 2010 Toronto 
International Film Festival. Last year he produced two critically acclaimed features with 
director Carl Bessai: Cole and Fathers & Sons. He also produced Unnatural & Accidental, 
which premiered at the MoMA in New York, played the 2006 Toronto and Vancouver 
International Film Festivals, and was released theatrically by Odeon Films in January 
2007. James has several television and film projects presently in development, including 
Lust for Life, another comedy series with CBC Television, and That Burning Feeling, a 
feature with frequent collaborator, Nicolas Citton.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Hey, Hey Johnny! (Narrative Feature) 

 

jason@resonancefilms.ca

Producer



54

CHRIS MASON JOHNSON 

LOGLINE 
When beautiful, brilliant, ambitious Allie goes to work for a fast-paced political campaign, 
she finds herself caught romantically between her older female boss and a rakish male 
colleague.

BIO  
Before attending Amherst College to study filmmaking, Chris Mason Johnson had a 
successful career as a dancer with major ballet and modern companies, including the 
Frankfurt Ballet and the White Oak Dance Project with Mikhail Baryshnikov. After college, 
Johnson worked as a Script Analyst/Editor for Miramax, Dimension, Fine Line, ABC 
Family and Disney, and rose to the position of Head of Development at Open City Films 
in New York (Three Seasons, Chuck and Buck). Johnson made several short films before 
he wrote and directed his first feature film, The New Twenty (2009), which won Best 
Lead Actress at Outfest, Best Screenwriting at FilmOut San Diego, Best Director/First 
Feature at Ft. Lauderdale, and was Closing Night Presentation at Montreal’s prestigious 
image+nation Gay & Lesbian Film Festival. The New Twenty was purchased for broadcast 
by MTV Logo, for DVD/VOD by Wolfe Video and Warner Home Video, and had a limited 
theatrical release in New York and Los Angeles where it received glowing reviews.

Johnson recently received a prestigious $35,000 grant from the San Francisco Film 
Society/Kenneth Rainin Foundation for development of his political comedy, Skirt (co-
written with Kate Stayman-London). He is nearing pre-production on an independent 
drama, Test, which he wrote and will direct on location in San Francisco in the fall of 
2011, to be shot by DP Jon Shenk of Lost Boys of Sudan. Test is a story of friendship in a 
dangerous time, set in the dance world of the 1980s as the AIDS panic hit hard. Johnson 
was a mentor in Film Independent’s Project:Involve and teaches screenwriting and film 
production as a Visiting Lecturer at Amherst College.

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab

Current Project 
Skirt (Narrative Feature) 

 

chrismasonjohn@gmail.com

Director/Writer



55

ROBERT JURY

LOGLINE 
After suffering an inconsolable loss, an aging factory worker seeks solace by returning 
to his old factory job despite the fact that the plant has closed.  The man gains an 
unexpected ally, is reluctantly elevated to local celebrity status and is forced to confront 
his haunting past.

BIO  
Robert Jury has written feature film screenplays for Twentieth Century Fox, Walt Disney 
Studios, and HBO Films.  Jury is a past winner of the Walt Disney Studios Writers’ 
Fellowship and a member of the Writers Guild of America, West.  He has worked in 
feature development for production companies with deals at Touchstone Pictures and 
Warner Brothers.  He was a freelance segment producer for ESPN and BET, a production 
coordinator for Universal Studios Florida and a stage manager for ABC Sports.  His 
screenplay, Working Man, was selected for the 2010 Film Independent Screenwriters 
Lab.  Jury grew up on a farm in Iowa and graduated from the University of Florida in 
Gainesville.

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab 
Directors Lab

Current Project 
Working Man  (Narrative Feature) 

 

bob@robertjury.com

Writer/Director



56

NICOLE KARSIN 

LOGLINE 
We Women Warriors is a documentary feature profiling three valiant female leaders who 
guide us through Colombia’s war-torn native nations, illuminating heroic struggles for 
indigenous rights, justice and dignity.

BIO  
Nicole Karsin moved to Bogotá to cover Colombia’s armed conflict and humanitarian 
crisis as a correspondent for a U.S. audience in 2002. She has reported for the New York 
Times, Village Voice, San Francisco Chronicle, NPR and Pacifica Radio among others. 
While working as an independent journalist in radio, print and photography, Karsin began 
producing and directing digital films. She formed Todos Los Pueblos Productions LLC (All 
the Peoples’ Productions) in 2007 to move audiences to action through artful, character-
driven films about global struggles for human rights and dignity. In 2008, NextPix selected 
We Women Warriors for the “firstPix” grant for an opera primi representing humanistic 
media. Karsin holds a Bachelor of the Arts from Sarah Lawrence College and a Masters of 
Science from Columbia University Graduate School of Journalism. She recently relocated 
to her native town of Los Angeles, CA where she is completing We Women Warriors.

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
We Women Warriors  
(Documentary Feature) 

 

nicolekarsin@gmail.com

Director/Producer



57

LOGAN KIBENS

LOGLINE 
Joe has been assigned to create the perfect customer service robot. His search for what 
it means to act human leads to chaos in his relationships in this existential comedy.

BIO  
Logan Kibens has been making films since she was a teenager in Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
Her work blends backgrounds in visual arts and experimental film with narrative, 
character based stories. She holds an MFA in Film Directing from CalArts, and a BFA in 
film/video from The School of The Art Institute of Chicago. Her current film Recessive has 
screened internationally at Frameline 35, Outfest 2011, Zinegoak 2011, among others, 
and continues to tour film festivals. Her previous films have screened at numerous venues 
including the Brooklyn Museum of Art, Buenos Aires Film Festival, and the REDCAT 
theater. She is an award winning projections designer for theater and dance and has 
worked with companies such as The Goodman Theater, Steppenwolf Theater, Liz Lerman 
Dance Exchange and many others. Logan is a 2011 Film Independent Project:Involve 
Fellow, and a recipient of the 2011 HBO/DGA Directing Fellowship. She currently lives in 
Los Angeles and is working on her first feature film. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve 

Current Project 
Operator (Narrative Feature) 

 

logan@logankibens.com

Director



58

RICHARD KIM

BIO  
Richard Kim is a young cinematographer born and raised in beautiful Honolulu Hawaii.  
He now works and resides in Los Angeles. As a child, film watching and the visual 
arts were a way for Kim to explore the world beyond the isolated paradise around 
him. With the discovery of the power of images to elicit emotion and action, it became 
clear that films could provide more than just entertainment or escape. Filmmaking has 
allowed Kim to travel to places that were once only a reality in movies, among them the 
Philippines, Mexico, and across the continental US.  

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

 

richardkimasrichardkim@yahoo.com
www.richardkimdp.com

Cinematographer



59

RAYMOND C. LAI

LOGLINE 
Two 30-something best friends navigate the animated world of small business ownership 
while struggling to overcome their own jealousies, naivete, and stupidity.

BIO  
Raymond C. Lai was born, named and raised in Morgantown, West Virginia. Nourished 
on a steady, intraocular diet of sitcoms, cartoons and B-grade cinema, he developed 
an insatiable appetite for the moving picture at a very young age. Relocating to sunny, 
southern California, Lai began making his own short films, much to the delight of some of 
his high school classmates, a few faculty members, and zero parents. Upon graduating 
high school, he found himself at UCLA, where he met a group of like-minded folks in the 
theater group Lapu, the Coyote that Cares. He wrote numerous short plays for the stage 
to a bit more peer acclaim, and decided to dedicate himself fully to the art of storytelling. 
2005 brought some good news when a spec script that he and his writing partner wrote 
was selected as a finalist for the FOX sponsored CAPE New Writers Award. With this 
renewed sense of confidence, Lai set his eyes on the next level, directing. In 2006, Lai 
enrolled in the USC School of Cinematic Arts. Here he learned how to put his written 
words into the mouths of actors and the eyes of cameras, and found he had quite a 
knack for weaving comedy with a sense of pathos. Lai now lives in Long Beach with his 
beautiful wife Sarah. He is honored to be a part of the 2011 class of Project:Involve, and 
armed with the knowledge and experience he has gained over the last few decades, he’s 
ready for action. Excelsior!

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
At Your Convenience (TV Pilot) 

 

raylai328@gmail.com

Director



60

GABRIEL LONDON

LOGLINE 
The Life and Mind of Mark DeFriest chronicles the story of an infamous prison escape 
artist whose notoriety and outsized personality threaten his quest to be freed after 30 
years behind bars.

BIO  
Gabriel London is a documentary filmmaker and campaign creative director for socially 
conscious brands and non-profits. Since starting his production company, Found Object 
Films, London has directed films for leading non-profits, corporations, and broadcasters 
that have brought overlooked stories to an international audience, dealing with issues 
ranging from prison conditions to climate change. London’s films have been broadcast 
nationally on television networks such as MTV and Spike, and internationally as part of film 
festivals including IDFA, Tribeca Film Festival and Urbanworld.

In 2001, London teamed with Human Rights Watch to tell the story of the most vulnerable 
and victimized inmates behind bars, creating two award-winning films to accompany 
HRW’s No Escape: Prison Rape in America report. Together, the films and report went on 
to galvanize public support for policy change and in 2003 helped pass the United States 
Prison Rape Elimination Act, which was signed into law.

In the years since, London produced Drew Barrymore’s documentary on voting, The Best 
Place to Start, and directed and produced Snoop Dogg’s autobiographical film about the 
streets-to-prison cycle of at-risk youth, Bigg Snoop Dogg’s Youth Authority. 

Currently, London is directing The Life and Mind of Mark DeFriest, a hybrid animated 
documentary about efforts to free a legendary Florida prison escape artist who has been 
trapped behind bars for thirty years. That film recently won the Golden Trailer award for 
best WIP trailer, and is being produced by Naked Edge Films’ Jim Butterworth and Daniel 
Chalfen. 

Recent campaign projects include short films on Haiti for the Clinton Foundation and 
Wyclef’s NGO, Yele Haiti.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track

Current Project 
The Life and Mind of Mark DeFriest  
(Documentary/Animated Feature) 

 

gabriel@foundobjectfilms.com

Director



61

MYNETTE LOUIE

LOGLINE 
A former Britpop rocker who works on a farm gets caught driving drunk and faces 
deportation after living in Los Angeles for twenty years. In his efforts to stay in the U.S., 
he is forced to confront the past and current demons in his life.

BIO  
Mynette Louie produced Tze Chun’s Children Of Invention (Sundance 2009, 17 festival 
awards) and co- produced Andrew Bujalski’s Mutual Appreciation (Top 10 Films of 
the Year--EW, Village Voice, Film Comment, Artforum, etc.). She is currently in post-
production on Marshall Lewy’s California Solo starring Robert Carlyle; P. Benoit’s Stones 
in the Sun starring Edwidge Danticat; and Doug Karr’s Art Machine starring Joseph 
Cross, Jessica Szohr, and Joey Lauren Adams. Louie is also developing several narrative 
features, including Tze Chun’s Eye of Winter, You’re A Big Girl Now (Fast Track 2010), and 
Nowhereville; Eric Lin’s Why We Pull The Trigger (Fast Track 2009, FIND Directors Lab); 
and Rory Kelly’s The End of Something (FIND Screenwriters Lab). She was a fellow of the 
2008 Rotterdam Lab, 2009 Sundance Creative Producing Lab, and 2010 Berlinale Talent 
Campus.

Louie is on the Program Advisory Board of the IFP and the Selection Advisory Committee 
of the Sundance Labs. Along with Tze Chun, she was named in Ted Hope’s inaugural 
list of “21 Brave Thinkers Of Truly Free Film” for their hybrid distribution strategy for 
Children of Invention. Previously, Louie worked at the Hawaii Film Office, where she 
authored the state’s production tax credit, and in business development and marketing at 
SportsIllustrated.com, Jupiter Research, and Time Magazine. 

A native New Yorker, Louie graduated from Harvard University where she studied Chinese 
literature and film.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track

Current Project 
California Solo  (Narrative Feature) 

 

mynettelouie@gmail.com

Producer



62

TINA MABRY

LOGLINE 
A small working class Southern town discovers its unseen community of sex and drugs 
laid bare to the world when its beloved sheriff tries to rid himself of a secret drug alliance 
with a family friend while investigating the deaths of his sordid female informants. When 
this charismatic sheriff’s gullible teenage son becomes addicted to the drugs he’s allowed 
to infiltrate his county, he must reconstruct his sense of right and wrong, and face his own 
demons in order to save his son from personal destruction.

BIO  
A native of Tupelo, Mississippi, Tina Mabry graduated from the University of Southern 
California, School of Cinema-Television, with an MFA in Film Production in 2005. While 
participating in Film Independent’s Project: Involve, Mabry finished writing her short 
film, Brooklyn’s Bridge to Jordan, which she then went on to direct. The film has been 
screened in more than fifty film festivals worldwide and has won multiple Jury and 
Audience Awards as well as a Best Director award. Brooklyn’s Bridge to Jordan aired on 
Showtime, BET J, and was voted the #1 film on the season finale of LOGO’s The Click 
List 2: Best in Short Film. Shortly after graduating from USC, Mabry co-wrote a feature 
screenplay, Itty Bitty Titty Committee, directed by Jamie Babbit. The film premiered at 
the Berlin International Film Festival (2007) and won Best Feature Narrative at the South 
by Southwest Film & Music Festival (2007). In 2008, Mabry participated in the FIND 
Directors Lab with her feature film, Mississippi Damned. While playing on the festival 
circuit, Mississippi Damned has garnered an impressive eleven awards from participation 
in thirteen film festivals including the awards for Best Feature Film and Best Screenplay 
at the Chicago International Film Festival (2009). Mabry was named among the 25 New 
Faces of Independent Film in Filmmaker Magazine in July of 2009 and was recognized 
by Out Magazine as one of the most inspirational and outstanding people of 2009. Mabry 
was recently featured in the Advocate magazine as part of their Top Forty Under 40 issue, 
which features the top 40 individuals who are raising the bar in their respective fields.

Talent Development Program 
Directors Lab
Screenwriters Lab 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
County Line (Narrative Feature) 

tmabry@morgansmark.com

Director/Writer



63

CRISTINA MALAVENDA

BIO  
Cristina Malavenda is an editor and director originally from Boca Raton, Florida. After 
completing her undergraduate degree in Communication Studies at Vanderbilt University, 
she began her graduate work in film and television production at the School of Cinematic 
Arts at the University of Southern California. As an editor, she has been recognized for 
both her narrative and documentary work, including Woman Rebel (Oscar Shortlist 2010, 
HBO), Thunder Chance (Student Emmy Awards 2010, Comic-Con 2010), and Our Neck 
of the Woods (Sundance 2009, First Look Outstanding Achievement in Editing Award 
2010). As a director, Malavenda’s influential documentary film, No Kill, won Best Short 
Documentary and People’s Choice Awards at various festivals around the country, and 
aired on the KCET Fine Cut Series in May 2010. For her efforts in exposing animal control 
problems and solutions, she received the 2010 Advocacy Award from Kitten Rescue in 
Los Angeles. Malavenda interned at the Sundance Institute in the Documentary Program, 
and continues to review their grant proposals for feature documentary films about human 
rights issues and social change. She is currently is in post-production on her thesis film, 
Understudy, which stars Jeanine Mason, Season 5 winner of So You Think You Can 
Dance. She is also editing a documentary film about indigenous women fighting the 
violence that plagues the mountain regions of Colombia, and a stylized documentary on 
the effects and origins of chocolate. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

 

 

malavend@gmail.com
www.cristinamalavenda.com

Editor



64

JEFF MALMBERG

LOGLINE 
A film exploring the five senses.

BIO  
Jeff Malmberg is a director whose debut documentary film Marwencol has won over 20 
awards, including two Independent Spirit Awards, Best Documentary of the Year from 
Boston Society of Film Critics and Rotten Tomatoes, and the Grand Jury Award for 
Best Documentary at the 2010 SXSW Film Festival. The film was released theatrically 
through the Cinema Guild and broadcast around the world. The Los Angeles Times 
calls Marwencol “an exhilarating, utterly unique experience” while the Village Voice says 
that the film is “exactly the sort of mysterious and almost holy experience you hope to 
get from documentaries and rarely do.” He is currently working on his second film with 
partner Chris Shellen through their production company, Open Face.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab 
Grants and Awards

Current Project 
Sense (Documentary Feature) 

 

jeffmalmberg@gmail.com

Director/Writer/Producer



65

COURTNEY MARSH

LOGLINE 
Set in 1970s, a widowed barber, struggling with his finances, receives a letter to make $4 
for 1 hour in a test experiment.  After completing the experiment, he is forced to see an 
inherent evil within himself despite his good intentions, and is obsessively compelled to 
prove himself as a good man.

BIO  
Born and raised in Fort Lauderdale, Florida, Courtney Marsh had always been an 
avid reader which developed into an interest in visual storytelling.  Moving to Los 
Angeles immediately after high school, she was accepted to UCLA Film School as an 
undergraduate. She developed her skills technically while learning from the works of 
inspiring filmmakers such as Kryztof Kieslowski, Stanley Kubrick, Michael Haneke, and 
Robert Bresson. Marsh recently completed work in the camera department on the feature 
film Welcome to People and continues to work as a camera loader in the commercial 
and feature film industry. In addition to writing her first feature film, Marsh is currently in 
pre-production on her next short inspired by the book Obedience to Authority by Stanley 
Milgrim. When she is not thinking about or working on film, Marsh enjoys camping, 
medium-length walks on the beach, and non-alcoholic piña coladas.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
The Teacher (Narrative Feature) 

 

marsh.cnm@gmail.com

Director



66

CARL MARTIN

BIO  
Carl Martin is an award-winning songwriter, producer, and executive. Creatively, his first 
commercially-released single “If I Ever Fall In Love” (recorded by Shai) spent six weeks 
atop worldwide music charts, selling over 5 million CDs and downloads. Martin began 
his career as an executive serving as Director of Production at indie distributor Goldhil 
Entertainment. Now his attention is focused on the future of how films are created, 
produced, distributed, and consumed. He is obsessed with the marriage between 
technology and entertainment, from the eyes of both the creator and the consumer. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

 

 

carlmartin360@gmail.com

Industry Track



67

DAVID MARTíN-PORRAS 

LOGLINE 
Blanca is a wealthy woman who starts a secret affair with her son’s boyfriend. But the 
comfort of her life gets threatened when they find out about her sexual encounters and 
she gets blackmailed with videos of her with her lover.

BIO  
Born in Salamanca, Spain, David Martín-Porras felt a strong passion for storytelling from 
an early age. During his first two years of college, he studied Mass Media Communication 
at the University of Salamanca and worked for the local newspaper. In 2002, he won an 
Erasmus scholarship to study in Munich at the Ludwig-Maximiliam Universität. After his 
return to Spain, he moved to Barcelona where he finished his Bachelor’s degree at the 
Pompeu Fabra University. This city would open his eyes to the art of filmmaking. From 
2003 to 2006 he shot three short films with renowned Spanish actors and also worked 
for Pedro Almodovar’s Production Company, El Deseo. In 2006 Martín-Porras won a 
scholarship from La Caixa Foundation to study in the USA and he began the Directing 
Program at UCLA Film School. For his first film in English, The Breakfast, he worked 
with the two-time Tony award winning actress, Cherry Jones. In 2008 he screened his 
next movie, Portrait of a Couple, at the Palm Springs Short Film Festival, and sold the 
broadcast rights to LOGO, the gay TV channel of MTV networks. His most political film, 
Ida y Vuelta (Round Trip), was selected as a National Finalist for the Student Academy 
Awards and won the Latino category of the Directors Guild of America Student Awards. 
Martín-Porras graduated in December 2009 with his Thesis film, The Widow, for which 
he received the Wasserman Award. At present, he is working on the feature script Model 
Home, which he plans to shoot in Spain. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Model Home (Narrative Feature) 

 

davidmporras@gmail.com

Writer/Director



68

TREVIN MATCEK

LOGLINE 
Set in the near future, a human clone shattered by the recent diagnosis of a genetic 
disease embarks on a journey to find his original donor and the cure that can  
save him.

BIO  
Born in a small Texas town, Trevin Matcek has made movies since he was 10 years old. 
In 1996 Matcek moved to Los Angeles and was accepted into USC’s Film Production 
program. Sylvia, his first 35mm short, won the Gold Award for Best Student Short at 
Houston Worldfest and played at over a dozen festivals around the world.

After working several years in post-production, Matcek began directing and editing 
music videos for bands such as Spoon and Clearlake. In 2003 he directed The District 
Sleeps Tonight video for The Postal Service, which was Fuse TV’s #3 Video of the Year 
and nominated by the Music Video Production Association for Best Video under $10,000. 
Most recently, he has worked on campaigns for NFL Sports and Sony’s PS3 (Webby® 
award-winning).

In 2008, IFP selected Matcek’s script Things We’ve Made as an Emerging Narrative 
Finalist. In addition, earlier this year, the project was accepted into Film Independent’s 
prestigious Directors Lab. Working with seven other directors and four mentors (Rodrigo 
Garcia, Keith Gordon, Catherine Hardwicke, and Alfredo De Villa), Matcek was able to 
workshop and direct three of the script’s more complicated scenes.

Matcek is also part of the Dublab Collective, helming Vision Version videos for artists The 
Excepter and Baby Dee.

Talent Development Program 
Directors Lab 
Screenwriters Lab

Current Project 
Things We’ve Made  (Narrative Feature) 

 

manmadefilm@hotmail.com

Director/Writer



69

MATTHEW MEDLIN

LOGLINE 
A brilliant stem cell researcher visits her sick mother in Scotland and discovers that it is 
not just cells that sometimes need to go back in order to go forward.

BIO  
Hailing from rural Northern California, Matthew Medlin moved from San Francisco to New 
York City in 2002 where he worked his way up the production ranks in the commercial 
and independent film scene. He has produced a myriad of creative projects, ranging from 
commercials and music videos to new media campaigns, to feature and short narrative 
films. In 2005, Medlin co-founded the Brooklyn based film making collective Radius 
5 Films where he produced his first feature. Working closely with artist Doug Aitken in 
2007 and 2008, he helped produce Sleepwalkers, a massive public art piece that was 
projected onto the exterior of the MoMA in New York City, and Migration which debuted 
at the Carnegie Museum in Pittsburgh and showed at Sundance in 2009. After moving to 
Los Angeles in 2008, Medlin dived directly into independent films first with Obselidia, and 
more recently Losing Control (currently in post production). Additionally, he had a hand 
in the film Night Catches Us, also in competition at the 2010 Sundance Film Festival, and 
has several projects slated to begin production in the coming year.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Stem (Narrative Feature) 

 

matthewmedlin@gmail.com

Producer



70

JULIA MELTzER

LOGLINE 
Houda al-Habash, a conservative Muslim preacher, balances the responsibilities of 
marriage and motherhood with her role as an Islamic leader in Damascus, Syria. Houda 
gives women and girls first hand knowledge of the Qur’an, in the school she founded 
when she was only 17. Using Islam as a catalyst for change, she challenges rigid cultural 
tradition, encouraging girls to pursue higher education and jobs. In a world rarely seen, 
Houda’s inspiring school reveals why women are choosing Islam in a rapidly changing 
world.

BIO  
Julia Meltzer’s video work has received prizes at the European Media Arts Festival, 
Transmediale, and the Rio de Janeiro Short Film Festival. Recent artwork has been 
exhibited at the Sharjah Biennial and the Whitney Biennial. She is a recipient of grants 
from the Guggenheim Foundation, the Rockefeller Media Arts Fellowship Fund, and the 
Louis Comfort Tiffany Foundation. She was a Fulbright Fellow in Damascus, Syria in 
2005-6.

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
The Light In Her Eyes  
(Documentary Feature) 

 

julia@clockshop.org

Director/Producer



71

KEREN MICHAEL

LOGLINE 
Three women’s journeys collide in the Arab-Israeli port city of Jaffa. Layla investigates 
her Palestinian roots; Tali finds meaning in her art; and Ronit contemplates deserting the 
army.

BIO  
Keren Michael’s first feature film, Ha’Meshotet (The Wanderer), premiered at the Directors 
Fortnight at Cannes in May 2010 and was nominated for Cannes’ prestigious Caméra 
d’Or. Michael began her film career as an assistant director and has worked extensively 
with the Israeli production company Movie Plus as well as with directors Amos Gitai and 
Joseph Cedar. In 2008, Michael co-founded The Mouth Agape, an Israeli independent film 
production company. Michael graduated from The Camera Obscura Film School in Tel 
Aviv.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Poppies and Olives (Narrative Feature) 

 

kerenmich@gmail.com

Producer



72

TASHA MOORE

LOGLINE 
When their car breaks down on the highway on their way home from a conference, five 
knife salespeople seek refuge in a mysterious strip club that appears out of nowhere. But 
when the club’s patrons try to attack them, they race outside and unknowingly flee onto a 
man-made, Vegas-like Main Street. With the help of a stranded female Marine, they try to 
save their lives with limited weapons and find a way out of Zombie Strip.

BIO  
Born in Detroit, raised in Madison, Minneapolis, and Dallas, Tasha Moore earned a 
bachelor’s degree in English with an emphasis in Creative Writing from the University 
of Wisconsin-Madison. She continued her studies at the School of the Art Institute of 
Chicago, where she received an MFA in Writing and co-wrote/produced and directed the 
3-act comedic play, The Cremators. Post MFA, Moore has written numerous short stories 
and screenplays in a variety of genres. Her interests in history, politics, war, and culture 
significantly influence her work.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Zombie Strip (Narrative Feature) 

 

tashamoore@aol.com

Writer



73

DAVID NEWSOM

LOGLINE 
When a street-smart Chicano teenager falls for the daughter of a man he and his father 
left for dead, the boy must choose between loyalty to his family and loyalty to his heart.

BIO  
David Newsom graduated with a film production degree from Ithaca College, and worked 
in film and rock videos in New York City for three years before turning to acting. Between 
1991 and 2004, Newsom appeared in dozens of comedies and dramas, including 
Quantum Leap, China Beach, Wes Craven’s New Nightmare, Will & Grace, Homefront, 
CSI (Miami and Vegas), Without a Trace, Kiss Kiss, Bang Bang, and The Mentalist. In 
2005, he produced his first short film, Mother, which was directed by Sian Heder for the 
prestigious AFI Directing Workshop for Women. In 2006, the film won several grand jury 
awards, including 3rd Place at Cannes Cinéfondation, Seattle International Film Festival, 
and Oxford Film Festival. Newsom also produced Susan Cohen’s Open Your Eyes, with 
the film going on to win 14 grand jury awards. In 2008, he field-produced, directed, and 
hosted 14 segments for the show G Word on Discovery’s Planet Green. Recently, he 
produced the pilot The Line for A&E, written by Matthew Carnahan. Newsom is currently 
teamed with producer Heather Rae to produce the feature film Tallulah, by writer/director 
Sian Heder. 

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab 
Fast Track

Current Project 
El Flaco (Narrative Feature) 

 

david@davidnewsompictures.com

Producer



74

LAURA NIx

LOGLINE 
Houda al-Habash, a conservative Muslim preacher, balances the responsibilities of 
marriage and motherhood with her role as an Islamic leader in Damascus, Syria. Houda 
gives women and girls first hand knowledge of the Qur’an, in the school she founded 
when she was only 17. Using Islam as a catalyst for change, she challenges rigid cultural 
tradition, encouraging girls to pursue higher education and jobs. In a world rarely seen, 
Houda’s inspiring school reveals why women are choosing Islam in a rapidly changing 
world.

BIO  
Laura Nix recently produced the documentary festival hit The Yes Men Fix the World 
and is currently a writer on the documentary California State of Mind: The Legacy of Pat 
Brown, about the former governor. Her non-fiction work has been shown on HBO, IFC, 
Planet Green and the History Channel, in addition to international DVD distribution. She 
is the writer and director of the narrative feature The Politics of Fur, which played in over 
70 film festivals internationally, and won numerous awards including the Grand Jury Prize 
at Outfest. In 2001, Nix co-founded the production company Automat Pictures, where 
she produced and/or directed over 100 presentations, including the feature documentary 
Whether You Like It Or Not: The Story of Hedwig. Previously, she was a member of Oscar-
winning filmmakers Rob Epstein and Jeffrey Friedman’s production team as Associate 
Producer of The Celluloid Closet.

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
The Light In Her Eyes  
(Documentary Feature) 

 

laura@feltfilms.com

Director/Producer



75

ANTHONY ONAH

BIO  
Anthony Onah was born in Benue State, Nigeria and raised in the Philippines, England, 
Nigeria, Togo, and the United States. He earned a BA in Biochemical Sciences from 
Harvard University where he was awarded the Hoopes Prize for Outstanding Scholarly 
Work. Admitted to Cambridge University for an MPhil in Genetics, he declined the offer, 
ultimately enrolling as an MFA candidate in film directing at UCLA’s School of Film, 
Theater and Television. His healthcare-themed second year film received a Directors Guild 
of America Student Award and took grand prize in the AARP-sponsored “Stolen Dreams” 
competition, judged by an industry panel including Curtis Hanson, Steven Bocho, 
and Reginald Hudlin. The short film became part of AARP’s nation-wide healthcare 
reform campaign. Onah is the recipient of the Edie & Lew Wasserman Fellowship, the 
Technicolor DI Award, and a nomination for the 2010 Princess Grace Foundation Arts 
Fellowship. He was selected as one of indieWIRE’s “10 Exciting New Voices in Black 
Cinema.” He is currently in pre-production on his thesis short Gilded Age, a Nigerian-
American drama based on his feature-length script of the same title.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

 

 

anthony.onah@gmail.com

Director



76

MIKE OTT

LOGLINE 
Two friends stuck in the California desert go to drastic measures to change their lives.

BIO  
Mike Ott studied under Thom Andersen at the California Institute of the Arts where he 
received his Masters of Fine Arts degree in Film/Video. His latest film, Littlerock (2010), 
has screened at over 20 festivals internationally: Viennale, Vancouver, Torino, Cairo, 
Warsaw, Reykjavik, Mar Del Plata, Melbourne, etc. and has won numerous awards, 
including the Audience Award at the 2010 AFI Fest, a Gotham Award for “Best Film Not 
Playing in a Theater Near You,” and in 2011, Ott won the Acura Someone to Watch Award 
at the Independent Spirit Awards. He was also the recent recipient of the Kenneth Rainin 
Foundation/San Francisco Film Society grant to make his next film, Teenage Wasteland. 
Presently, Ott teaches film directing at the University of Southern California USC.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track 
Grants & Awards

Current Project 
Teenage Wasteland (Narrative Feature) 

 

soundvirus@aol.com

Director/Writer



77

DOMINIC OTTERSBACK

LOGLINE 
Two unlikely friends from the rural South---Donell, a black, teenaged outcast, and Johnny, 
a white, enigmatic runaway-form a tenuous bond as they escape from their troubled 
pasts on a wild cross-country adventure.

BIO  
Dominic Ottersbach is a co-founder of Steakhaus Productions, an award-winning 
independent film production company dedicated to bringing bold, new visions to movie 
audiences everywhere. Ottersbach and co-founder Steak House have more than 20 
combined years of experience in production management, line-producing and producing. 
They specialize in physical production, taking projects from paper to festival: providing 
development, production, post-production and festival strategizing.

Steakhaus Productions produced the indie favorite By Hook or By Crook, a Sundance 
premiere and five-time best feature winner. Their films have long enjoyed success on the 
festival circuit, including LAFF, Tribeca, Outfest and four films at Sundance. Their popular 
documentary about passionate Dolly Parton fans, For the Love of Dolly, broadcasts 
on MTV’s Logo. Most recently, their indie romantic comedy, Weather Girl, premiered at 
Slamdance 2009 and sold to Screen Media, Regent and Lifetime.

Recent projects include Sunset Strip The Movie (in production), Secret Lives of Dorks for 
Steven J. Wolfe, and Chain Letter, The Hustle and Night Tales for Deon Taylor and Jamie 
Foxx (No Brainer Films). Previous production experience includes coordinating on The 
Matrix Reloaded/Revolutions and several Nickelodeon, Sony and WB cartoon series. 

Their current film 6 Month Rule is in post-production and they are developing several 
other projects including: The Summer We Drowned, Half Truth, Dish and Skirt, which 
were invited to participate in the FIND labs, Fast Track and the Sundance Independent 
Producers Conference.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Half Truth (Narrative Feature) 

 

dominic@steakhaus.com

Producer



78

STACEY PARSHALL JENSEN

LOGLINE 
Trapped in the tall stalks of a cornfield outside Rockheart, two little girls suffer the same 
crime, but who do they grow up to be? Cassidy, a street-smart city cop battling her own 
memories, uncovers the answer as she hunts for a kidnapper in this tiny Midwestern 
town.

BIO  
Stacey Parshall Jensen’s stories focus on dramatic tension and dynamic relationships 
of the flawed who find their strength, heal their wounds, and triumph. Examples include 
Rockheart, the story of a cop hunting a kidnapper but who’s own repressed memories 
get in the way, and Shipside where a young mother fights for her sanity and her son’s 
soul while being haunted in the projects of a big city. Parshall Jensen is Mandan, Hidatsa 
and Arikara American Indian, French Canadian, and Black. She’s also a mom, a wife, 
a creative coach and a birth advocate. Children, families, finding nuggets of hope, and 
planting seeds for birth and rebirth fuel her suspense-filled screenplays. She holds 
an MFA in Screenwriting from USC SCA, and is a very proud 2011 Film Independent 
Project:Involve Fellow. She began writing in Minneapolis, MN, where she worked in 
theater as a playwright, program coordinator, and artistic director of a youth mentoring 
theatre program, while completing her first MFA in Creative Writing. She also holds an 
MLS in Interdisciplinary Child Social Policy and has years of experience as a counselor 
advocate working with women and children. When not writing, she enjoys movies, 
thrillers, cop shows, and romantic comedies from the 80’s, long walks through Silver 
Lake, novels and learning to meditate.  But her greatest joy is spending time with her 
daughter Lanee Bird, a sophomore visual artist at SFAI, and her screenwriting husband 
Peter. She looks eagerly to the future when they will make films together.  
  

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Rockheart (Narrative Feature) 

 

sparshalljensen@gmail.com

Writer



79

LEENA PENDHARKAR

LOGLINE 
When a kindly Indian man is forced into retirement and his daughters trade away his old, 
clunky Volvo for a brand-new one, he goes on a daylong journey to get his beloved car 
back. Along the way, he finds a renewed sense of purpose. 

BIO  
Leena Pendharkar is an award-winning writer and director whose feature film debut, 
Raspberry Magic, is currently making its way around the festival circuit, and will be 
released in theaters and via VOD (Amazon, Netflix) later this year.  Her short films, both 
docs and narrative fiction, have won numerous awards including First Prize at EarthVision 
Film Festival, a Bronze award at WorldFest Houston and First Prize at the Kansas City 
Filmmakers’ Jubilee.  Her short film, My Narmada Travels, was picked up for broadcast 
on Al Gore’s network, Current TV. She has also worked extensively in interactive media, 
and was recognized for her work with the Wired Magazine Excellence in New Media 
award. She teaches filmmaking at Loyola Marymount University and Otis College of Art 
and Design and holds a Masters in Documentary Film Production from UC Berkeley 
Graduate School of Journalism.

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab

Current Project 
Dandekar Finds Home (Narrative Feature) 

 

leena_pend@yahoo.com

Director/Writer



80

TOM PUTNAM

LOGLINE 
Burn is a documentary about Detroit told through the eyes of Detroit firefighters who are 
on the front lines, charged with the thankless task of saving a city that many have written 
off as dead.

BIO  
Tom Putnam’s short films and features have played over 400 film festivals and been 
released throughout the world. He produced the feature documentary Marwencol, winner 
of 20 festival and critics awards including two Spirit Awards and Best Documentary at 
the SXSW Film Festival. His previous documentary Red White Black & Blue (producer/
director) was the only American film selected for Critics Week at the Locarno International 
Film Festival and is on DVD through PBS Home Video. In addition to producing and 
directing Burn, Putnam is in pre-production on the gold rush thriller The Unexpected (Fast 
Track 2010, FIND Producers Lab) with Paul Giamatti attached to star.

Past short films include Broadcast 23, which premiered at the Sundance Film Festival 
and went on to play over 100 international festivals including the London Film Festival 
and Montreal’s Just For Laughs. He also wrote, produced and directed Tom Hits His 
Head, which has played over 200 festivals and won 15 major awards, including the Spirit 
of Slamdance Award at the Slamdance Film Festival and Grand Jury Prize at Aspen 
Shortsfest. 

He is a graduate of the University of Southern California with degrees in Cinematic Arts 
and Journalism.

Talent Development Program 
Producers Lab 
Fast Track

Current Project 
Burn: One Year on the Front Lines of the 
Battle to Save Detroit   
(Narrative Feature) 

tomputnam1@yahoo.com

Director/Writer/Producer



81

GEOFFREY qUAN

LOGLINE 
Based on the groundbreaking album, Ghosts, by Trent Reznor, Atticus Ross, and Nine 
Inch Nails, GHOSTS is an experimental narrative feature collaboration between 36 
directors around the globe that will pair each director with one of the album’s 36 tracks in 
order to retell the myth of Orpheus and Eurydice.

BIO  
Geoffrey Quan is an independent filmmaker, and a graduate of Columbia University’s 
MFA film program. His last film, The Other Way Round, sponsored by HBO Films and 
the Film Arts Foundation, was an official selection at over 10 festivals, including the 
2009 Los Angeles International Shorts Festival and the 2009 DC Asian Pacific American 
Film Festival, where it was the Opening Night Short. In addition to his directing efforts, 
Quan has produced seven shorts, including John Magary’s The Second Line (Winner, 
Grand Jury Prize for Short Film, AFI Dallas 2008; Winner, Special Jury Award, SXSW 
2008; Sundance 2008; Clermont- Ferrand 2008) and Nelson Kim’s Long Distance (Palm 
Springs Shortfest 2008, SFIAAFF 2008, AAIFF 2008), and served as co-producer on Myna 
Joseph’s Man  (Sundance 2008, ND/NF 2008, Directors’ Fortnight 2008). In 2009, Quan 
received the BRIO Award for Narrative Filmmaking and was one of four participants in 
the yearlong IFP Marcie Bloom Fellowship in Film. He has taught directing at Columbia 
University and Sarah Lawrence College, and has shot videos for New York Magazine and 
The Wall Street Journal. Most recently, he served as production coordinator on James 
Marsh’s feature documentary, Project NIM. He is currently in postproduction on the short 
film Be Still, which he co-wrote and directed.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Ghosts (Narrative Feature) 

 

geoff.quan@gmail.com
www.geoffreyquan.com

Director



82

PJ RAVAL 

LOGLINE 
Untitled Gay Retiree Documentary captures the experiences of several LGBTQ seniors as 
they navigate the adventures, challenges and surprises of their ‘golden years.’

BIO  
Named one of Filmmaker Magazine’s ‘25 new faces of independent film 2006’ and Out 
Magazine’s ‘100 OUT 2010,’ PJ Raval discovered film and video after working with 
photography and media installation art.

Raval’s latest film Trinidad (co-directed by Jay Hodges) is a feature documentary that 
uncovers Trinidad, Colorado’s transformation from Wild West outpost to “sex change 
capital of the world” and follows three influential transgender women who may steer the 
rural ranching town toward becoming the “transsexual mecca.” Called “a must see” by 
Ellen Huang (GLAAD), Trinidad recently won the Cleveland International Film Festival 
Documentary Jury Award and currently can be seen on Showtime as well as MTV’s Logo 
network. 

Also an award-winning cinematographer, Raval’s work has been showcased at both 
Sundance and Cannes and earned him awards such as the ASC Charles B. Lang Jr. 
Heritage Award as well as the Haskell Wexler Award for Best Cinematography. Raval 
has been featured in American Cinematographer and shot the 2009 Academy Award 
nominated and 2008 Sundance Film Festival Documentary Grand Jury Award Winner 
Trouble the Water produced/directed by Tia Lessin and Carl Deal. Raval’s feature 
cinematography credits also include the 2006 Independent Spirit Award nominated 
Room (Sundance, Cannes), the Los Angeles Film Festival Narrative Feature Award winner 
Gretchen, and The 2 Bobs directed by Tim McCanlies (Secondhand Lions) produced 
by Anne Walker (Dazed and Confused). Raval recently wrapped Cooler directed by 
Silas Howard (By Hook or By Crook) & Ernesto Foronda (Better Luck Tomorrow). Raval 
is shooting Fourplay, four true tales about sexual intimacy, his second feature with 
acclaimed director Kyle Henry, produced by Jason Wehling and executive produced by 
Michael Stipe and Jim McKay.

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
Untitled Gay Retiree Documentary  
(Documentary Feature) 

 

pjraval@gmail.com

Director/Producer



83

DEB SHOVAL 

LOGLINE 
An Israeli-Palestinian lesbian love triangle unfolds when Layla arrives to spread her 
mother’s ashes in the ancient Arab-Israeli port city of Jaffa.

BIO  
Deb Shoval’s first short film, AWOL, premiered at Sundance in January 2011 where 
she was awarded the Women in Film/Calm Down Productions Grant. Her first feature 
film project, Poppies and Olives, was chosen as an Emerging Narrative Script for the 
IFP Market and received a Film Independent Producers Lab Fellowship and a grant for 
research from the Leeway Foundation. Shoval is currently completing her thesis work for 
an MFA in Film Directing at Columbia University, where she received a Columbia Women 
in Film (CWIF) Fellowship in 2009-2010. She was chosen for the Berlin Talent Campus, 
2011. For her work as a playwright and theater director, Shoval has received grant 
funding from The Sparkplug Foundation, The Fund for Wild Nature, The Fund for New 
Technologies and The Leeway Foundation. She was recently named one of the “Heeb 
Hundred,” Heeb Magazine’s “hundred people you need to know about.”

Talent Development Program 
Directors Lab 
Producers Lab

Current Project 
Poppies and Olives (Narrative Feature) 

 

poppiesandolives@gmail.com

Director/Writer



84

SHANA SOSIN 

LOGLINE 
Based on a true story, Free Ride is a captivating tale about a single mother and her two 
daughters trying to survive and make a life for themselves amidst the mother’s rise in the 
glamorous Florida drug trade in the late 1970’s.

BIO  
Right out of college, Shana Sosin was tapped by the Music Video Production Association 
(MVPA), the premiere trade association that represents music video production in the 
United States. As the Executive Director from 1999-2004, she oversaw the establishment 
of union contracts as well as Executive Produced the annual MVPA Awards where she 
worked with the top creative minds in the industry including directors such as Spike 
Jonze, David Fincher and Michel Gondry. She not only oversaw production of the event, 
but also the themes, visual elements, and performance aspects in their execution. In 
this period, she also Executive Produced the Director’s Cuts Film Festival, the cutting 
edge film festival of short films by the top music video directors that soon became the 
poaching ground for the next big feature director. Here, she oversaw production, design 
elements and acted as curator of the film series. 

After leaving the MVPA, Sosin produced several short film projects, including The 
Stranger, which won the Eastman Kodak New Filmmaker Award. She also honed her 
acting and comedic voice by performing with Tim Robbins’ world renowned ensemble, 
The Actors’ Gang, in Los Angeles where she toured as the only female in George Orwell’s 
1984. Recently, Sosin was put in charge of programming and producing Robbins’ curated 
WTF?! Festival -- over 40 music, literature and film events with Tenacious D, Gore Vidal, 
Sarah Silverman, Jackson Browne, Jenny Lewis, Paul Provenza, Ben Gibbard (Death Cab 
for Cutie), John Doe (X), PEN Center USA and many more.

Most recently, Sosin has focused on writing and directing. She received a grant to write 
and direct a short film to be included in an anthology about women, by women. Her 
script, Free Ride, based on her life story, is being produced by Susan Dynner (Brick).

Talent Development Program 
Directors Lab

Current Project 
Free Ride (Narrative Feature) 

 

shanasosin@gmail.com

Director/Writer



85

KATE STAYMAN-LONDON

LOGLINE 
When beautiful, brilliant, ambitious Allie goes to work for a fast-paced political campaign, 
she finds herself caught romantically between her older female boss and a rakish male 
colleague.

BIO  
Kate Stayman-London is a current candidate for an MFA in Writing for Film and 
Television at USC’s School of Cinematic Arts. Her baseball sex comedy, Slump Busters, 
was awarded the Frank R. Volpe Scholarship and the National Association of Theater 
Owners Scholarship. Additionally, Steven Bochco selected her for his five-person pilot 
class based on her spec episode of Dexter. Before moving to Los Angeles, Stayman-
London worked in Washington, DC (and on campaign trails across America) as a 
political operative for the labor movement, ending with a stint as Deputy Field Director 
for the AFL-CIO’s 3+ million retirees. Stayman-London has strong roots in playwriting: 
at Amherst College, she studied with acclaimed playwright Connie Congdon. She is 
currently writing the book for the next musical from this year’s Ovation Award winner.

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab

Current Project 
Skirt (Narrative Feature) 

 

kestayman@gmail.com

Writer



86

MORGAN RASHIDA STIFF

LOGLINE 
A rural North Carolina Sheriff attempts to dissolve his corrupt alliance with the top local 
drug dealer; however, when he suspects that his counterpart is the serial rapist and killer 
who has recently been terrorizing an entire county, the Sheriff has to figure out how to 
catch him without causing his own downfall.

BIO  
Morgan R. Stiff graduated from the University of Southern California, School of Cinema-
Television, with an MFA in Film Production in 2005 after receiving her BFA from New 
York University in Dramatic Writing in 2002. While attending USC, she was chosen as a 
participant of Film Independent’s (FIND) Project:Involve. As a producer, Stiff has produced 
fiction and documentary films, as well as promotional videos. Producing projects include 
Porcelain (2004), which is currently being distributed by Iron Rod Motion Pictures, Inc.; 
Hip Hop Homos (LOGO Networks, 2004); and the award-winning Brooklyn’s Bridge 
to Jordan (Showtime, LOGO, BET J, 2005). As an editor, Stiff has worked on tributes, 
music videos, fiction films, and documentaries. Editing projects include Hope’s Choice 
(Showtime, 2004) and the award-winning documentary, One Bad Cat: The Reverend 
Albert Wagner Story (Ovation TV, 2009), which she also produced. In 2007, Stiff 
participated in the FIND Producers Lab with Mississippi Damned and went on to produce 
and edit the award winning and critically acclaimed film. She is also the Chief Production 
Officer of Morgan’s Mark, a production company dedicated to bringing marginalized 
stories to the mainstream.

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab
Producers Lab 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
County Line (Narrative Feature) 

 

mstiff@morgansmark.com

Writer/Producer/Editor



87

ANISH SAVJANI

LOGLINE 
What was intended to be a romantic weekend between two lovers at a country house 
turns into an awkward family reckoning when the young man’s estranged father 
unexpectedly shows up with his new girlfriend. Family Tree explores these two couples on 
the verge of major life decisions and the fragments of a modern broken family.

BIO  
With filmscience, Anish Savjani has produced ten feature films: Kelly Reichardt’s Meek’s 
Cutoff, Wendy and Lucy and Old Joy; Joe Swanberg’s Alexander the Last, Nights and 
Weekends and Hannah Takes the Stairs; Geoff Marslett’s Mars; Bob Byington’s Harmony 
and Me; Spencer Parsons’ I’ll Come Running; and Steve Collins’ Gretchen. These films 
have been nominated for three Spirit Awards, and they’ve screened at film festivals 
around the world, including Cannes, Sundance, Toronto and Venice. Additionally, Anish 
was the recipient of the Producers Award at the 2011 Independent Spirit Awards. 

Talent Development Program 
Grants & Awards

Current Project 
Family Tree (Narrative Feature) 

anish@filmscience.com

Producer



88

MARAH STRAUCH 

LOGLINE 
Gravity is the awe-inspiring and touching love story of Carl and Jean Boenish, a young 
couple who invented the sport of B.A.S.E jumping.

BIO  
Marah Amberlyn Strauch has directed over a dozen short films, many of which toured 
the festival circuit and were shown in galleries nationwide. Some titles include NU, 
Ghoul of My Dreams, Avenue C, and Free Form, a short musical performance doc about 
experimental jazz musician Anthony Braxton. Strauch has been writing, researching, 
developing, and shooting the film Gravity for over four years. She recently completed 
restoration of the entire catalogue of Carl Boenish’s pre-BASE jumping skydive films.

Strauch is also a well-respected commercial and documentary editor/producer. Most 
recently, Strauch edited a national campaign for American Express for the Momentum 
agency. The campaign ran during the US Open and featured documentary-style portraits 
of well-known tennis players including Billie Jean King, Venus Williams, and John 
McEnroe.

Strauch graduated from Rhode Island School of Design with a dual degree in film and 
glass art. After graduating from RISD, Strauch moved to New York City where she 
studied filmmaking and screenwriting at NYU and The New School. Strauch recently was 
accepted to and attended Werner Herzog’s Rogue Film School.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
Gravity (Documentary Feature) 

 

marah@scissorkickfilms.com

Director/Producer



89

ANDRéS TORRES-VIVES

LOGLINE 
Sixteen years after his exile from the reservation, the pursuit of forgiveness between a son 
and his ailing father leads to the discovery of identity in modern day Pine Ridge Indian 
Reservation, South Dakota.

BIO  
Andrés Torres-Vives was born in Chile, raised in New York, and completed his MFA in Film 
Directing/Producing at UCLA. Within the past two years he has been awarded a Fulbright 
Fellowship in Filmmaking, a prestigious Jacob Javits Fellowship, a Motion Picture 
Association of America Award in directing (MPAA), three scholarships from the National 
Hispanic Foundation for the Arts, a McNamara Foundation grant and the Jack Nicholson 
Distinguished Prize in Directing. His films have played at various film festivals, including 
this year’s HBO/New York International Latino Film Festival, the Los Angeles Latino 
International Film Festival, the Morelia International Film Festival and were broadcast on 
KCET-LA’s Fine Cut Series. Torres-Vives has also produced projects in Mexico, Burma, 
Bolivia and the U.S./Mexico border region, as well as radio reports for Public Radio 
International (PRI) and the British Broadcasting Corporation (BBC). Prior to engaging in 
filmmaking full-time, Torres-Vives was the executive director of an arts non-profit and 
a working visual artist whose work received grants from the National Endowment for 
the Arts (NEA), the California Arts Council, along with multiple private foundations and 
corporations. He has worked extensively on immigrant, refugee and LGBT issues, and 
teaches film directing and production at UCLA Extension and to incarcerated youth 
through a private foundation.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Indian (Narrative Feature) 

 

atorresvives@gmail.com
www.andrestorresvives.com

Writer/Director



90

J. CLAY TWEEL

LOGLINE 
A coming of age journey set in the quirky subculture of magic, Make Believe
follows six of the world’s best young magicians as they pursue the title of
Teen World Champion and lead us on their personal journeys of transformation
through magic.

BIO  
When the Universal Pictures feature Cry Wolf, associate produced and edited by Seth 
Gordon, was shot in Virginia, Clay Tweel was hired in the art department. Having recently 
earned a history degree from the University of Richmond, Tweel had little idea he was 
about to spend the rest of his days making film. His continued stint in the art department 
included The Oh in Ohio and Seth Gordon’s award-winning short The Problem with 
Percival, before working on The King of Kong: A Fistful of Quarters.

Tweel’s experience parlayed into numerous credits on the film from associate producer, 
assistant editor, DVD material editor, all the way to original song composer. In addition 
to Make Believe, he most recently worked on Four Christmases and is now developing a 
feature and another documentary.

Talent Development Program 
Grants & Awards

Current Project 
Make Believe 

 

claytweel@gmail.com

Writer/Director



91

SANDRA VARONA

LOGLINE 
Asher tells the story of Paul Rueda, an ambitious college student who goes undercover in 
a militant religious organization known as The Black Israelites to write a college paper that 
he believes will make him famous.

BIO  
Sandra Ever Varona is a Los Angeles-based film, television and music video producer 
with over 7 years of experience in the industry. She began producing while studying Film 
and Television Production at Los Angeles Community College (LACC). During her time 
at LACC, she also founded the Varona Film and Television Club (VFTA), which provides 
students with film production resources and group tours to film related companies and 
arts organizations. Soon after, she began production assisting and coordinating for these 
and other entities, using that experience to launch a producing career that has resulted in 
several short films, live events, a PSA for UNICEF and a several television pilots. Varona 
received the Panavision New Filmmaker Grant where a promising filmmaker is provided a 
full Panavison camera package for the purpose of creating a show reel piece. She utilized 
a 16mm Panavision film package to produce her first music video, Bailando, for artist 
Sami Cultura. Since then she has flourished as a music video producer via her company, 
Varona Productions, having continued to produce videos for El Roockie, Mexican pop 
band Kinky, R&B artist Vaughn Anthony (the younger brother and label-mate of John 
Legend), and Grammy Nominated artist Eric Roberson, just to name a few. Varona served 
as Production Manager on the feature film, Filly Brown, starring Lou Diamond Phillips 
and Edward James Olmos. Varona is currently working on producing a feature film titled, 
Asher, written and to be directed by award winning filmmaker, Francisco Ordonez. Asher 
was a finalist in the Tribeca Film Festival’s All Access Program and is slated to begin 
production in Fall 2011.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Asher (Narrative Feature) 

 

varonaproductions@gmail.com 

Producer



92

NATALIJA VEKIC 

LOGLINE 
What does it mean to go to the movies? Through an examination of the repertory and 
revival era in San Francisco, STRAND: A Natural History of Cinema explores this question 
while uncovering the hidden history of one of the richest moments in filmgoing.

BIO  
Natalija Vekic is an independent filmmaker, screenwriter and producer. She was the 
recipient of the prestigious Princess Grace Award for film, and invited to participate in 
the 2003 Bay Area Now III show at Yerba Buena Center for the Arts. Her initial work as 
a filmmaker centered on a trilogy of fairytales. Her films have screened at the New York 
Underground Film Festival, Ann Arbor Film Festival, and Mill Valley International Film 
Festival. Vekic won a Golden Gate Award at the San Francisco International Film Festival 
for her short film Lost & Found and is the recipient of a San Francisco Individual Arts 
Commission Grant. She is currently producing STRAND: A Natural History of Cinema, 
which was selected to participate in the Fast Track financing market at the Los Angeles 
Film Festival (2008) and received the inaugural HBO Documentary Films Fellowship. Vekic 
was a finalist for the San Francisco Film Festival/Kenneth Rainin Foundation Filmmaking 
Grant, to be given to a narrative feature film with a social justice theme. Vekic is currently 
earning her MFA in Screenwriting at the UCLA School of Theater, Film and Television.

Talent Development Program 
Fast Track 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
STRAND: A Natural History of Cinema 
(Documentary Feature) 

natalijav72@gmail.com

Producer



93

NICOLE VINNOLA

BIO  
Nicole Vinnola is a production veteran with over 12 years experience, producing titles in 
series television, documentary, and short film. Vinnola studied Journalism and started 
her career at PBS’s The NewsHour with Jim Lehrer. After spending years in the rigor 
of daily deadlines, she ventured into long format production and worked for National 
Geographic Television & Film. During this time she traveled to Africa, Europe, and South 
America working with talented scholars and professionals intent on sharing their life’s 
work. This marked the beginning of a freelance career that ultimately yielded relationships 
with History Channel, Animal Planet, Discovery, Investigation Discovery, The Smithsonian 
Channel, PBS and Comedy Central. Most recently Vinnola produced her first short film 
as a Fellow in the Project:Involve program. Fundamental to any project she’s passionate 
about is a sense of understanding people and their experience.  Vinnola is currently 
a producer/director on an Emmy nominated program for the Style Network, and in 
development on a documentary film she hopes to produce/direct later this year. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

 

 

nicolevinnola@me.com

Producer



94

DOMINIKA WACLAWIAK 

LOGLINE 
When a rising star in the Polish Communist Party is accused of being a spy, she must 
save her family and escape Poland before Martial Law is imposed, discovering along the 
way that her marriage has been a lie and that her husband is not who she thought he 
was.

BIO  
Dominika Waclawiak is a political refugee who escaped with her parents from Communist 
Poland in the early 1980’s. Since then, she has become a director, writer and visual 
effects artist. She graduated from Cornell University with a Bachelor’s in Architecture and 
is a former National Science Foundation Young Scholar. Waclawiak’s directorial debut, 
a 35mm stop motion animated short Piekni was completed in 2007 and went on to 
play at the Slamdance Film Festival: Anarchy Division and dozens of other national and 
international film festivals. In 2008, she was one of eight women selected to participate 
in AFI’s Directing Workshop for Women, where she wrote and directed her third narrative 
short, the VFX fantasy, Gosia’s Witch. She is currently writing a feature screenplay, which 
she is also set to direct, tentatively titled The Sixth Victim, for producer Tracy Mercer 
(Through the Wormhole with Morgan Freeman). Her Visual Effects credits include: the 
true stereoscopic feature Yogi Bear, Night at the Museum: The Battle for the Smithsonian, 
Land of the Lost, The Incredible Hulk, Evan Almighty, Superman Returns, The Chronicles 
of Narnia: the Lion, the Witch and the Wardrobe, and the Oscar-winning films, Happy 
Feet and The Golden Compass. She has production designed and art directed various 
independent shorts, music videos and spots for such companies as Nickelodeon, MTV, 
and Good Machine. Waclawiak has studied art, photography, and architectural design in 
Iceland; Norway, in conjunction with the University of Oslo; Sweden, Denmark, Poland 
and throughout Italy. Her paintings and photography have been exhibited in various 
galleries in Los Angeles, Rome, and New York City.

Talent Development Program 
Screenwriters Lab

Current Project 
In From the Cold (Narrative Feature) 

 

dominikawaclawiak@gmail.com

Director/Writer



95

TONY WEI

LOGLINE 
The true-life story of an immigrant dockworker’s son named Gene Tunney who goes from 
a victim of bullying to heavyweight champion of the Roaring Twenties.  Cinderella Man 
meets The Great Gatsby, this film is also about Tunney’s fight to transcend his blue-collar 
background to win the acceptance of high society and the love of a Carnegie heiress.

BIO  
A triple citizen of Taiwan, the United States, and the Dominican Republic, Tony Wei was 
born in Taiwan but grew up roaming the street markets of Taipei, as well as the strip malls 
of New Jersey. He has embraced contrasting cultures and passions ever since, evident 
in his education and in his creative work. Wei graduated from Brown University where 
he majored in Neuroscience and Art-Semiotics and went on to receive his MFA in Film 
from Columbia University. Having always wanted to explore the dichotomy of his own 
cultural upbringing through film, Wei returned to Asia to direct 3 Wheels, a comedic story 
about cultural differences. The film premiered at the Tribeca Film Festival, where it was 
chosen by New York Magazine as one of the Top 5 Shorts of Tribeca. 3 Wheels was also 
the recipient of the ASCAP Music Grant and garnered the highest honor at Columbia as a 
Faculty Selects Film. In Taiwan, the film was nominated for the Golden Harvest and was 
a finalist for the Golden Horse, Taiwan’s version of the Academy Awards. On the writing 
side, Wei’s feature screenplay, Dancing Wayward, was chosen as a Columbia Faculty 
Selects winner. It was also a quarterfinalist in the Nicholl Fellowships competition as 
well as a winner of the CAPE Foundation’s New Writers Award. The feature dance film is 
currently set up at Taiwan’s only movie studio, Central Motion Pictures Corp. In addition 
to being a 2011 fellow at Film Independent’s Project:Involve, Wei is also a writer in the 
2011 Disney-ABC TV Writing Program.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Staring at the Sun (Narrative Feature) 

 

tony.wei@gmail.com

Writer/Director



96

LEx WHITE

LOGLINE 
Two brothers embark on a journey to rescue their father -- the Earth’s last master 
sorcerer -- from Hades but their attempt triggers a world war between the gods and all of 
mankind.

BIO  
Lex White is a freelance writer in Santa Monica, CA. Being the son of a Marine (i.e., 
“military brat”), he called five different states home by the time he was seven. When 
he finally settled in Texas, he founded and authored the first newsletter produced by 
his elementary school. It was this foundation that encouraged him to continue writing 
in other mediums and begin developing dynamic characters, many of which have 
managed to survive his fierce keystroke to this day. From there, he wrote and directed 
plays and radio dramas before he enrolled in a private university. His focus grew toward 
character development because he believed a solid character arc could be written in 
any world under any genre. The trend continued, bringing him to Loyola Marymount 
University in Los Angeles where he obtained his BA in Screenwriting and a number of 
artistic achievement awards for screenplays he wrote and short films he produced. Now 
equipped with a college education and a career path, White continues to freelance as 
a writer/producer and currently has taken a professional interest in advertisement. He 
intends to apply his acquired experience in life and the work force to his writing career, 
and continues to aggressively improve his growing portfolio and aptitude as a writer. 

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
The Brothers Zane (Narrative Feature) 

 

lex.white@gmail.com

Writer



97

KATHERINE FAIRFAx WRIGHT

LOGLINE 
Call Me Kuchu tells the story of four LGBT activists in Uganda, including the life and 
tragic death of the country’s first openly gay man, David Kato, who will stop at nothing to 
liberate his fellow kuchus and prevent the Anti-Homosexuality Bill from becoming law.

BIO  
Katherine Fairfax Wright graduated from Columbia University with a double major in 
Anthropology and Film. She is the producer of Gabi On the Roof In July, which premiered 
at Cinequest 2010, and won Best Narrative Feature and Best Actress at the Brooklyn Film 
Festival. Weaned on a school of vérité filmmakers, she has worked closely with Nelson 
Walker, Fellipe Barbosa, and Bent-Jorgen Perlmutt. She associate-produced Perlmutt 
and Walker’s award-winning Lumo, which aired on P.O.V.  Wright also associate-produced 
Perlmutt’s Les Vulnerables, the closing short at New York Film Festival 2007. Wright has 
worked in a producing role on five other films and she is an award-winning photographer.

Talent Development Program 
Project:Involve

Current Project 
Call Me Kuchu (Documentary Feature) 

 

katy.f.wright@gmail.com

Director/Cinematographer/Editor



98

MALIKA zOUHALI-WORRALL

LOGLINE 
Four LGBT Ugandans fight for justice and freedom on the frontlines of Africa’s gay rights 
movement. At once tragic and hopeful, this is their story.

BIO  
Malika Zouhali-Worrall is a print and video journalist whose work has been published 
in The Financial Times and at CNN.com. She has reported for CNN.com from India, 
Uganda, China and the U.S., including a feature article on the lack of workplace rights for 
transgender employees in the U.S., told through the painful experiences of a transman 
who had transitioned from female to male while working at a Connecticut factory. That 
story in part led Zouhali-Worrall to the topic of her first feature-length documentary, Call 
Me Kuchu, a film about lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender activists in Uganda, which 
she is directing with Katherine Fairfax Wright. Zouhali-Worrall and Wright are currently 
finishing up production, which has been supported by a number of grants including the 
Chicken & Egg Pictures “I Believe in You” Grant and the Garrett Scott Documentary 
Development Grant. Zouhali-Worrall is a graduate of Cambridge University and holds an 
MA in International Affairs from the Paris Institute of Political Studies (Sciences Po).

Talent Development Program 
Documentary Lab

Current Project 
Call Me Kuchu (Documentary Feature) 

 

malika.worrall@gmail.com

Director/Producer



2011-2012
FINDFELLOWS

99

Adizes,Topaz ........................9
Ai, Elizabeth .......................10
Amirpour, Ana Lily ..............11
Asuncion, Jose ..................12
Atalla, Natasha ...................13
Austin, Susan .....................14
Bihi, Ebyan .........................15
Bruckman, Nicholas ..........16
Brud, Lulu ...........................17
Bruggemann, Eric ..............18
Bruno, Christian .................19
Byrne, Chris .......................20
Cabana, Carmen ................21
Carleton, Marie-Helene .....22
Chainani, Soman................23
Chang, Frances E. .............24
Chau, Huy ..........................25
Cho, Eunsoo ......................26
Chou, Christopher  ............27
Christensen, Pernille ..........28
Chun, Tze ...........................29
Chung, Ted  ........................30
Citton, Nicolas ...................31
Comer, Kevin ......................32
Cooper, Mercedes  ............33
Dadabhoy, Nausheen ........34
Dagan, Ophira ....................35
Davenport, Adam ...............36
Davila, Daniel .....................37 
Davis, Brian ........................38
Deller, Jenny.......................39
Diaz Juhl, Jana ...................40
Droege, Dalila.....................41
Dynner, Susan ....................42
Fairweather, Kristin ............43
Fuller, Andrew ....................44
Ganes, Joy .........................45
Garen, Micah .....................46
Gasque, Wade ...................47
Gilbert, Jeff  .......................48
Gudiño, Roberto ................49
Guerrero, Aurora ................50
Hetherington, Tim ..............51
Ikeda, Tani ..........................52
James, Jason .....................53
Johnson, Chris Mason .......54

Jury, Robert .......................55
Karsin, Nicole .....................56
Kibens, Logan ....................57
Kim, Richard ......................58
Lai, Raymond  ....................59
London, Gabriel .................60
Louie, Mynette ...................61
Mabry, Tina ........................62
Malavenda, Cristina ...........63
Malmberg, Jeff ...................64
Marsh, Courtney ................65
Martin, Carl ........................66
Martin-Porras, David .........67
Matcek, Trevin ....................68
Medlin, Matthew ................69
Meltzer, Julia ......................70
Michael, Keren ...................71
Moore, Tasha .....................72
Newsom, David ..................73
Nix, Laura ...........................74
Onah, Anthony ...................75
Ott, Mike.............................76
Ottersbach, Dominic ..........77
Parshall Jensen, Stacey  ...78
Pendharkar, Leena .............79
Putnam, Tom ......................80
Quan, Geoffrey ..................81
Raval, PJ ............................82
Savjani, Anish .....................83
Shoval, Deb ........................84
Sosin, Shana  .....................85
Stayman-London, Kate......86
Stiff, Morgan ......................87
Strauch, Marah ..................88
Torres-Vives, Andres .........89
Tweel, J. Clay .....................90
Varona, Sandra  .................91
Vekic, Natalija.....................92
Vinnola, Nicole ...................93
Waclawiak, Dominika .........94
Wei, Tony ............................95
White, Lex ..........................96
Wright,Katherine Fairfax ....97
Zouhali-Worrall, Malika ......98

Index



2011-2012
FINDFELLOWS

100

DIRECTORS LAB 2010
Amirpour, Ana Lily ..............11
Citton, Nicolas ...................31
Jury, Robert .......................55
Shoval, Deb ........................84
Sosin, Shana  .....................85

DOCUMENTARY LAB 2011
Asuncion, José ..................12
Bruno, Christian .................19
Carleton, Marie-Helene .....22
Davis, Brian ........................38
Garen, Micah .....................46
Gudiño, Roberto ................49
Karsin, Nicole .....................56
Meltzer, Julia ......................70
Nix, Laura ...........................74
Raval, PJ ............................82
Strauch, Marah ..................88
Vekic, Natlija.......................92
Wright, Katherine Fairfax ...97
Zouhali-Worrall, Malika ......98

FAST TRACK 2010
Adizes, Topaz .......................9
Amirpour, Ana Lily ..............11
Bruggemann, Eric ..............18
Chainani, Soman................23
Chun, Tze ...........................29
Dagan, Ophira ....................35
Davenport, Adam ...............36
Deller, Jenny.......................39
Fairweather, Kristin ............43
Gilbert, Jeff ........................48
London, Gabriel .................60
Louie, Mynette ...................61
Newsom, David ..................73
Putnam, Tom ......................80
Strauch, Marah ..................88

PRODUCERS LAB 2010
Ai, Elizabeth .......................10
Bruckman, Nicholas ..........16
Brud, Lulu ...........................17
Byrne, Chris .......................20
Citton, Nicolas ...................31
Comer, Kevin ......................32
Dynner, Susan ....................42
Fuller, Andrew ....................44
Gasque, Wade ...................47 
James, Jason .....................53
Medlin, Matthew ................69

Michael, Keren ...................71 
Ottersbach, Dominic ..........77
Shoval, Deb ........................84

PROJECT:INVOLVE 2011
Atalla, Natasha ...................13
Bihi, Ebyan .........................15
Cabana, Carmen ................21
Chang, Frances E. .............24
Chau, Huy ..........................25
Cho, Eunsoo ......................26
Chou, Christopher .............27
Chung, Ted .........................30
Cooper, Mercedes .............33
Dadabhoy, Nausheen ........34
Davila, Daniel .....................37 
Diaz  Juhl, Jana ..................40
Droege, Dalila.....................41
Ganes, Joy .........................45
Gudino, Roberto ................49
Ikeda, Tani ..........................52 
Kibens, Logan ....................57
Kim, Richard ......................58
Lai, Raymond .....................59 
Malavenda, Cristina ...........63
Marsh, Courtney ................65
Martin, Carl ........................66 
Martin-Porras, David .........67
Moore, Tasha .....................72
Onah, Anthony ...................75
Parshall Jensen, Stacey ....78
Quan, Geoffrey ..................81
Torres-Vives, Andres .........89 
Varona, Sandra ..................91
Vinnola, Nicole ...................93
Wei, Tony ............................95
White, Lex ..........................96

SCREENWRITERS LAB 2010
Adizes, Topaz .......................9
Amirpour, Ana Lily ..............11
Austin, Susan .....................14
Citton, Nicolas ...................31
Johnson, Chris Mason .......54
Jury, Robert .......................55
Mabry, Tina ........................62
Matcek, Trevin ....................68
Pendharkar, Leena .............79
Stayman-London, Kate......86
Stiff, Morgan ......................87
Waclawiak, Dominika .........94

GRANT RECIPIENTS
Bruckman, Nicholas ..........16
Deller, Jenny.......................39
Fairweather, Kristin ............43
Guerrero, Aurora ................50
Malmberg, Jeff ...................64
Ott, Mike.............................76
Savjani, Anish .....................83

LOS ANGELES FILM 
FESTIVAL JURY AWARD 
WINNERS
Christensen, Pernille ..........28
Tweel, J. Clay .....................90

Index by Track






